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Amendment No. 01
W OFFICIAL RECORD COPY , ;

| . KCE Structural Engineers, P.C. f |.
;

1818 Jefferson Place, NW

f Washington, District of Columbia 20036 (
Il

I In accordance with the letter dated December 13, 1996, License Number 08-30006-01 is
I

'

I
| hereby terminated.
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EI for the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissi

/ tI Original Signed By: i
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Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.
KCE Structural Engineers, P.C.
1818 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036 ,

Dear Mr. Kilsheimer:

Please find enclosed Amendment No. 01 terminating License No. 08-30006-01 as
'

requested by your letter dated December 13,1996.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.
,

1

Sincerely, ,

Original Signed By: '

Kathleen Dolce
I

Kathleen Dolce
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety .

License No. 08 30006-01
Docket No. 030-33019
Control No. 124037

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 01

t

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\LO830006.01
To ,oceive a copy of tua document, Indicate in the box: "C" = Copy w/o attach /enct "E" = Copy w/ attach /enct *N" = No copy

OFFICE DNMS/RI [j }| N DNMS/RI |
NAME Dolce \kdl ,Jy
DATE 01/02/97 U 01/ /97 01/ /97 01/ /97
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dA KCE Si CTURAL ENGINEEkJ, P.C.-

'.;
CONSULTING ENGINEERS * 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. * WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 + 202-833-8622

FAX: 202-833-3877 E-Mall 102650.41 @ COMPUS ERVE.CO M DATA: 202-833-8159

'O36'~ 33O/ 7
December 13, 19FS

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
475-Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

.

Attn: Ms. Cheryl Buracker
~ s

Re: KCE' Structural Engineers, PC
Troxler Nuclear Testing Device

License #08-30006-01

Dear Ms.Buracker,

Please find attached form 314 asking again for our termination of
the Nuclear Gauge License which we originally asked for in 1993 and
three times subsequent to that. We would appreciate it if you can

advise us further as to whom we should forward our refractive
termination request to so that we may correct the incorrect ;

billing and threat issues that we discussed.
;

Thanks for your help to date.

We look forward to hearing from you shortly.

Very truly you ,

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.
,

President
.KCE Structural Engineers, P.C. ;

,
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U.S. NUCLEAR MOULAT ORY COMMISMON
APenovto av oiTis. NO. 8160 0028

FXPIAfh C3/30/98. .. .
!

f5 NRC FCRM 314 L;ftwaftg rJeopt ria #!fsP0fr*f 18 CDAW #fis TW4 MahCaf0ftf Ilp0 Wallet callRifeN'
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CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATEfMALS
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THE LICFNSH OR ANY INOMDUAL EXfCUTING IK$ CFRilFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENGEC CERTIFIEG THAT:(Chack and/or comnieto the oppropriate item (si below.!

1. NO MA ffRIAl.S HAVE LVfR 3EFN PROCURfD OR POOSESSED BY THE LICENSEf UNDER THIS LfCENSE.
.

h 2. ALL ACTIVITIES AUTMCRIZEO 8Y THE LICfNSE HAVE CEA$ED AN9 ALL MATER!ALS PROCURLD AND/OR PdSSECSED BY THELiCENSE NUMBtR CITto AEOVE HAVE sCEN CnSPOSCO Cr :N THE 30:.LCWsNC MANNLR. tiladditannot speco is neerled, use the
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octione inclu$nd the <Aeposition of lowdevol resinactive woose, mored wests, Groeter than Close-
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CTU R AL; E N, GIN EEbo, P.C.KCE
"CONSULTING ENGINEERS * 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. * WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 * 202 833-8622

^

FAX: 202-833-3877 ' E-MAIL 102650 41@COMPUSERVE COM . DATA: 202-833-8159

.
. 030-330l9

. December 13,1996

Nuclear Regulatory Commission j
Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415 !

Atta: Ms. Cheryl Buracker

Rc; KCE Structural Engineers, PC
Troxler Nuclear Testing Device
License #08-30006-01

Dear M:;. Buracker, f
,

We would first like to thank you for your assistance to date in having our license again terminated.

We are writing to you in shear frustration and without knowing where to turn.

We purchased a Troxler Nuclear Testing device on December 14,1992. (See Exhibit A attached)

We controlled the device for less than 10 months until November 1993, when the device was

temporarily stolen from a vehicle one ofour personnel was using to transport it. The device was
located some 3 hours after the then was discovered,30 feet from where it was stolen - un-opened

and unscathed. i

,

We appeared at the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1 in King of Prussia on 1/25/94 for a
hearing and presentation of our case in response to the NRC position.

The hearing findings was published and things were bak on track. See Exhibit B attached.

We decided the responsibility and liability for dealing with a device we used extremely seldomly
was too great.

'

On December 1,1993, we followed the instructions from NRC and the state of Maryland transferred
the device control to Ambric Testing and Inspection Services license number 45-15234-02. See

,

Exhibit Cl-C9 attached. (Ambric's license is attached as Exhibit D)

i A-
J1 2 4 0 3 7 .x s ,IA

' '2Tc 'L*t'0|"L'0 |'L.'2"ife'00';O 40,"1% ' tJf'A En "n"OJ"%%"40'1,"*".'J."_c"E'O---1
<
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Nuclear Regulatory Commission
December 13,1996
Page 2. . . . . .. .. . .. .. . . . . . . ..

*

We asked for our licence to be terminated and operating rights to the Troxler transferred in
December 1993. (See Exhibit D1).

In 1994 we received NRC conGrmation of the transfer. (See Exhibit E9)

Subsequent to that time, over the last three years, we have received numerous bills, letters, demands,
etc., for continuing changes of the license fee. We have sent numerous correspondence legarding
this. See Exhibit El . E-2. E-3. E-4. E-5. E-6. E-7. E-8 & E-9.

In 1995 a Ms. Arca called and demanded payment. After she was again advised that we had asked
for our license to be terminated (see Exhibit E8) she advised the writer that the best thing to do to

stop the process was to fill out and forward a Certincation for small business entities, which we did

(See Exhibit E6 & E7).

We even paid a $540.80 fee we believed was to Hnally settle any and all amounts whether due or not
(see Exhibit E6). We subsequently continued to receive letiers, phone calls and payment demands.

We continue to write to advise we have asked for our licence to be terminated.

On December 6,1996, we received a phone call from Ms. Buracker who was kind enough to point
out Ihr the Grst time. that we needed to execute a termination form 314 which she was kind enough

to fax to us. We have executed this and forwarded same to her via certified mail and facsimile
number 610-337-5393 (See Exhibit F).

Ms. Duracher advised us that she only has the right to terminate the license and that we needed to
write the letter to her to have our past bills canceled as they were incorrectly billed.

Please do so and send to this office a confirmation letter / data to verify that our license is firally
canceled and no sums are payable or due.

Very truly yours,

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.
President
KCE Structural Engineers, P.C.

cc: Robert N. Ford
Justice Department
Washington, D.C. 20530
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

^
-- _ _ _ _ _ _ . - _ - _ _ _ - _ - - _ - _ - _ - _ _ .
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e Nuclear Regulatory Commission '
- ! December 13; 1995' j

! Page i.. ..... . .... . . ..... .
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[ . Debt C'ollection Management l>

;~

Justice Management Division
.

' . Claim #cif 048634/ Agency.# DMSNRC9700002 '
> - i.

' Ms. Diane B. Dandios, Chief l

Nuclear Regulatory Commission- '|
License Fee and Accounts Review Branch :{

l Division of Accounting & Finance ' j
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w TER RONIC LABORATCRTED O c. ,

* EXHIBIT A f
,

o%?. .,e Ssuge CERT 7 CATE.''
.

* QRIGINAL
********************************************* m e+ *P

1992 ,
|7ROXLER SAUSE MGDELr 3448 TRANSFERRED ON: le DEC ,

>

~

|3AUGE SERIAL NUMBER: 21496 SALEE ORDER NUMSER: E1986 ,

.
*

i

I - ' **TQ*+ *FROM* ,

t*
jot a187948888
MENBE 84-30836-81 3E-154-1- |

| 1E KCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING,PC TROXLER ELECT. LABORATORIES, INC. ,

| 1814 JEFFERSON PLACE N.W. P O S0X 18887 |

RESEARCH TRIANSLE PARM, NC 27799

: WASHINGTON, DC 28036
i BEALED SCURCE )

! SEALED SOURCE

C8-137 RADIDACTIVE MATERIAL RM-841:5E

L 75- 3821 SOURCE SERIAL NUMSER 47-17741- !

! . 38 88G( 8.8 MCI) ACTIVITY 1,44 GRO< 48 MCI i

! .||T Jt!LY , 1992 DATE OF NEASUREMENT
87 APRIL, 1992

198451
1 182112 TROXLER DRAWING NUMSER

i GS/353/SS5 SPECIAL FORM CERTIFICATE SS/7/S-as !
C66544 i

! C64444 ANSI SPECIFICATION 1992
1992 ****DATE OF LEAK TEST **** 14 DEC ,

! 14 DEC ,

i:TAIN THIS DOCUMENT 2N YOUR SAUGE RECORDS AS A RECORD OF RECEIPT.
!.EA~E NOTE THAT THIS INFORMATION IS PROVIDED TO ASSIST IN COMPLIANCE OF

!

:PLICASLR RULES AND RESULATIONS AND MIGHT NOT ALWAYS SE COMPLETE AND/OR
ALWAYS CONSULT YOUR LICENSING AGENCY IF YOU HAVE ANY GUE8TIONS

,

;JRRENT.
; IBAR0!NG THE AUTHORIZED POSSESSION, USE, OR TRANSPORTATION OF THIS GAUGE,

| COPY OF EACH APPLICASLE SPECIAL FORM CERTIFICATE AND US DOT TA TYPE A
I aCKAGE TC" TIN 2 RESULTS REFERENCED SELOW ARE AVAILASLE UPON REQUEST T0

10XLER ELECTRONIC LASQRATORIES ,INC.
'

I i, SPECIAL FORM CERTIFICATE (S)- RADICACTIVE MATERIALS USED IN THIS GAUGE
4VE 3EEN CERTIFIED AS "SPECIAL FORM" SY A RECCGNI MD dCCMPETENT AUThCRI"Y".

|
4

j |IU ARE REGUIRED TO PCSSESS A CURRENT CCPY CF THE APPLICABLE SPECIAL FORM'

|ERTIFICATE(S) TO TRANSPORT OR SHIP THIS SAUSE, A RECOMMENDED SOURCE
i3RKING LIFE IS 15 YEARS, SABED ON A SOURCE MANUFACTURER STUDY AND CAPSULE

|ISISN. |
!. LEAM TEST - THE ASOVE REFERENCED LEAK TEST REVEALED THE REMOVASLE|
,CTIVITY TC BE LESS THAN B.885 MICROCURIE. 1

f
:. SHIPPINE INFORMATION - SCTM THE ABOVE CIETED NUCLEAR SAUSE AND/OR THE'

4

l
ELATIVE SHIPPINS CASE MET THE AppLICASLE UE DOT AND IAEA REQUIREMENTS AT -

'

i

: NE TIME OF PACKAGE CERTIFICATION. THE SAUSE SHOULD ALWAYE SE TRANSPORTEDI

N THE RELATIVE SHIPPINS CASE TO. ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH LASELINSi

:EGutREMENTS. YQL1 ARE REQUIRED TQ POSSESE 4 CURRENT COPY OF THE RESULTE
:

|

F APPLICABLE PACMAGE TESTING FOR US DOT TA TYPE A IN ORDER TO TRANSPORT'

i in surp. TMIs aAust.
AND MARKING =

PROAER WIppINE NARE CLASSIFICATION LABELINE
,

!
j10r RARI0 ACTIVE MATERIAL, SPECIAL FDIM, N.C.B. , UN2974, US pg7 7R . TYPE A

t

(WA * LISTANT) |

E AACKAGE .CLASE 7, Rant 0 ACTIVE VSu:.056 II,. TI =]* 89 ,
,,

- - - - . _ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ .m.. y ,
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l'ron LO Elcctronic Laborator1 cc , gws. -
( ,e)a' .

D:nsity Standard 0;ccy Shca b Oeon .-

. .
, *o000

.

Calib dates 11- 2~1990
Gsugo er;do! ~34404 Prsnt detei 11-02-1992

Sar*1al-b 496
f<nf, std. cnt. * 3166

'

.

.

t'8

Range of prtajected dent,ity 14tandard'counto at f uture da es
Upper Limit of

Lower Lirnit of Pr-o.imeted densi tyPro jected densi ty Standard Count-t

_ .. _'d
CounStanadr .. ... . .. . 'Data __

_ . - . . . . . 7192
3129 4

10-01-1992 3186 ''' 312331-01-1993 3179
3116

02-01 - 1 ~-793 3174
3111-03 21-1903 M67
310504-01-1993 5142
309935-01-1993 J155
309306-01-1993 3149
0087

0"--01-1993 3143
3001su. 01-1u9'; l 1*:7
'50?$Of- 01- 14c;?. 51 *Il.

3069
10- V!1- 1993 3125

*T060i!-01-1993 3119.

035E
10-01-1993 |

1

|
|

1

;

n

i

!

l
;

I
1
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) Eicct.ronic Laboratorics '

nc.
'' - 1 row'

R]f ctandard counttdencity - 3166 '.. . . ,

Auge codel -34404- meisture- 655<

'Berial-214Y6~

,murco type- Cs-137 Am-241/Bo Calib dates 11- 2.<492 Day-6

9erial- 75 3021 47 177A1 Print dates 11-02-1992 ,

. . ,

'
4

.

Density calibration, count data ***
>**

Depen Magnes Maq/A1 Alumin
(in) 1795.0 2212 0 2716.0

,

- -...... , - - - . . .
- _ - . . .~ . - .

6G 1 33 090 600

2 4531 2942 1954

4 45G9 2Gt4 1653

6 3717 2113 1132
,

G 2548 1321 663

10 1595 751 .3 " O
,

:

12 944 409 163.

1

:
r

***T)ensity performance parametaru***'

Pos A Bul000 C "f '' Si cott Pret
. . .

_ _ . . . --
_ - . . . . . .

DS 4.277 1.46979 -0.10087 2212.0 1.0 7'.66. . _ . . -_--

!

2 12.419 1.24627 -0.16862 2212.0 3.0 0.07

4 13.310 1.44511 -0.12289 2012.0 4.2 3.45

6 10.991 1.62623 -0.0450ti 2212.0 3. 8 3.39
i

3 20.482 1.87919 -0.05993 2212.0 2.8 3.64

10 21.!91 2.16946 -0.03754 ?212.0 1.9 4.14 ,

12 21.227 2.46741 -0.02439 2212.M 1.2 4.9G [

*d*Moisture celibration =munt data#d e

fi MMaq/paly
ffag

627.00. 0 "--
_ - . .

414- . -
-

20 43a

t**Moisture performance parameters*** .

E F*1898 Rat Prec SR Enerr
---------__ '

3.33353 1.93123 3.19 5.09 -23.7 14.4, -__-._____ ...-____
r
i

* 4

,

'
.

_
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U.S.NUCt. EAR REOUL.ATORY (:QMMIS$4CN
J :to. set

1 MATERIALS l.ICENSE

h Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438). and Title 10. Code of Federal Regulations. Chapter I. Parts Jo. 31. 30. 33. 34. 33, 39. Jo and 70. and in reliance on statements and represemations heretofore
J

t

h made,by the licensee, a license is hercey issued authonzing the licensee to receive. acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct. source. and 3pecial
j)

nuclear material desynated below: to use such material for the purposefs) and at the placets) designated below; to deliver or transfer such materialj
to persons authorized to ecceive it m accordance with me regulations of the applicable Partisi. This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions!
specided in section !!3 of the Atomic Energy Act or 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

i,
.! Lcensee

d

KCE Structural Engineers, P.C. 3. Reense numeer 08-30006-01-

.I

'I
J -

q .1818 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, District of Columbia 20036 4. Expirsuon date December 31, 1997

:
,

5. Docket or 030-33019
Reference No

i

' 2 Byprocue: 2curce. .indior 7. Chemical and/or ;nytical 8. Maximum amount : hat tcensee

i special nisciear matenal form may posicss at any one ttrne

under this ifcense

A. Cesium 137 A. Sealed sources A. Not to exceed 10
: millicuries per source

,I and 100 millicuries total
Ii B. Americium 241 B. Sealed neutron sources B. Not to exceed 50

millicuries per source

and 500 millicuries total
_

9. Authorized use

A. and B. For possession and use in Troxler Electronics Laboratories, Inc., Campbell
i

i
Pacific Nuclear Corp., Humboldt Scientific, Inc., Seaman Nuclear Corporation, or
Soiltest, Incorporated devices which have been evaluated and approved for
licensing purposes under a license issued by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
or an Agreement State. ,

~

CONDITIONS ,

I 10. Licensed material may be used at the licensee's facilities at 1816 Jefferson PTace,
NW, Washington, D.C. and may be used at temporary job sites of the licensee anywhere
in the United States where the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission maintains

-
.

jurisdiction for regulating the use of licensed material,g
p .

.

L II. A. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision and in the pnysical
F presence of James C. Johnson, or individuals who have successfully completed the "
P manufacturer's training program for gauge users and who have been designated by .

h
the Radiation Safety Officer. The licensee shall maintain records of q
individuais designated as users for 3 years following the Tast use of Ticensed ;y
matertar by the individual. - -

___ _ _ _ _ Mi.t _ _JL_ The__Radtattaa_SSfotyLoffimP_ faP_ this: Ticensa ts ames: C Johnsarr
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(Continued) CONDITIONS

12. Sealed sources or detector cells containing licensed material shall not be opened or j

sources removed from source holders or detector cells by the licensee.
.

,

13. A. Sealed sources and detector cells shall be tested for leakage and/or '

contamination at intervals not to exceed 6 months or at such other intervals as ;

are snecified by the certificate of registration referred to in 10 CFR 32.210, ~,

not co exceed 3 years.
'

9. Notwithstanding Paragraph A of this Condition, sealed sources designed to emit
alpha particles shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not.

;

to exceed 3 months.
!

C. In the absence of a certificate from a transferor indicating that a test has been-
made within six months prior to the transfer, a sealed source or detector cell ;

received from another person shall not be put into use until tested.
I

O. Each sealed source fabricated by the licensee shall be inspected and tested for
construction defects, leakage, and contamination prior to any use or transfer as .
a sealed source. ,

E. Sealed sources and detector cells need not be leak tested if: :
;

r

| '

(i) they contain only hydrogen 3; or'

'

| (ii) they contain only a gas; or

(iii) the half-life of the isotope is 30 days or less; or

(iv) they contain not more than 100 microcuries of beta and/or gamma emitting ,'material or not more than 10 microcuries of alpha emitting material; or

(v) they are not designed to emit alpha particles, are in storage, and are not
| being used. However, when they are removed from storage for use or transfer -

to another person, and have not been tested within the required. leak tast_j ]interval, they shall be tested before use or transfer. No seaTedisource or
detector cell shall be stored for a period of more than 10 years. without _ |

being tested for leakage and/or contamination. ' " ' "M
!

F. The test shall be capable of detecting the presence of 0.005 microcurie of .;
"

radioactive material on the test sample. Records of Teak test resuits shaTT be
kept in units of microcuries and shall be mainta.ined for inspection by the
Commission. If the test reveals the presence of 0.005 microcurie or more of

I removable contamination, a report shall be filed with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory >
Commission and the source shall be removed frow service and decontantnated,
repaired, or disposed of in accordance with Commission regulations The report:
shaIT be filed within 5 days of the date the Teak test resuit is known with the' ~ !

#CM. Nuclear RMuTatory Commission Region: C,. ATTN: Chief, Nucleahx
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CDNDITIONS
(13. Continued)

;g'. |

-

'E
2

The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samoles for analysis by Troxler;E'

Electronics Lahoratories, Inc. Alternatively, tests for leakage and/or |G.

contamination may be performed by persons specifically licensed by the Commission $|
;2 !

or an Agreement State to perform such services.

14. The licensee may transport licensed material in accordance with the provisions of
10 CFR 71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material.

!

15. The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every 6 months to account for al!,|Records of ;

sources and/or devices received and possessed under the license. .a
inventories shall be maintained for 5 years from the date of each inventory. f

#

16. Each portable nuclear gauge shall have a lock or outer locked container designed toE

prevent unauthorized or accidental removal of the sealed source from its shielded|The gauge or its container shall be locked when in transport or whs
cet

.gposition.
under the direct surveillance of an authorized user. i

i

17. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conductI
its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures3

The Nuclear
contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below.

Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements, representations, and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are
y

i
t

more restrictive than the regulations. 'E

i

A. Application dated November 17, 1992 j
B. Letter dated November 25, 1992 i l

i l

1 |_

f

1.
li
r !

! |

|

1

1

I

I

f
|

For tha U.S. NucTear Regulatury Commissf on
-w'-

%_ .
_ _ _ . . , _



AMBRIC TESTIN ENGINEERING ASSOCIAT VA INC. p|g g'

accusToero momcas TrsTwo usoRAToRIES I; .

. msrecTons . . cHousTs . , . , /,J/

4110 Wheeler Avenue
' Alexandria. Va. 22304 .,

*

(7031 370-3100
-

*
.

April 1, 1994'

k

Stcte of Maryland
,

D partment of the Environment
Air and Radiation Management Agency (ARMA)
R diological Health Program
2500 Broening Hwy.
Baltimore, MD 21224

Attention: Mr. Bob Nelson

G:ntlemen:

This letter is to inform you of our intention of using a Nuclear
Donstay Gauge in the State of Maryland. As per our conversation,
Rocalinda Brown will be subsituting for Rony Avalos, April 2,
1994. The necessary information is provided below:

Gauce:

Serial No.: 21496
Source: Cs 137
Serial No.: 75-3021
Source: AM-241:BE
Serial No.: 47-17747
Leak Test: 01 December 1993

Transportina Vehicle:

Brown Oldsmobile Cutlass 2-door sedan (79) Tag: ZWJ 2245

Project Name: NASA - EOSDIS Building

Location: Greenbelt, MD

Site Contact: Steven Fadullon
Tolephone: (301)474-8562
Stcrting Date: 02 April 1994
Botween hours of: 6:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.
Substitute Inspector: Rosalinda Brown

91 case call us at (703)370-3100 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

W -

W. R. Helenburg, P.
Vice President



i I'

* [ - AMBRIC 1 r_:2 4 ING INEERING ASSCCIATES VA INC.

h-- -_m
. mespec: ens .. . cwomers . N

f4110 Wheeler Avenue'

' Alexandria, Va. 22304 ,

(703) 370-2100
' ' , |

*
.

.

I

December 28, 1993 |
1
i

State of Maryland
,

'

Dopartment of Health and Mental Hygiene-

Conter for Radiological Health
210 W. Preston Street
7th Floor Mail Room
Baltimors, MD 21201

Attention: Mr. Carl Trump

Gontlemen:

This letter is to inform you of our intention of using a Nuclear
Donsity Gajge in the State of Maryland. The necessary

information is provided below:
J

Gautet
,

Serial No.: 21496
Source: Cs 137
Serial No.: 75-3021
Source: AM-241rBE
Serial No.: 47-17747

!
Leak Test: 01 December 1993

Transporting Venicle:

Dark brown Chevy Cavalier (84) Temporary Tag: 0396412
<

EOSDIS BuildingProject Name: NASA -

Location: Greenbelt, MD

Site Contact: Steven Sadulton
.

Tolophonw: (3013474-8562 i*

07 February 1994 {'

Storting Dater . ' '

mRovised Ending Date: 31 March 1994
6:30 p.m.Botween hours of 6:30 a.m. -

Primary Jnspector: Michael Martin
!

A copy of the latest leak test for the above listed gauge is )

onctoned.

Please call us at (703)370-3300 if you-have any questions.

Sincerely,

C~% % ,

!Y riida Yahy
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December 6, 1993
- ,

Nuclear: Regulatory Commission ;

Region 1'

475:Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415 ,

Attn: Charles W.'Hehl
Director of Radiation S&fety- |

'
and_ Safeguards

Re: KCE Structural Engineers, PC
Confirmatory Action Letter No. 1-93-0?2 ,

Docket #030-33019 I

License #08-30006-01 !

Calibration # 1493-022

We are in receipt of,your confirmatory action letter #1-93-022
idated November 30, 1993,

Notwithstanding the first portion cf your letter, we would like to
respond to the specific listed directions: i

>

1. "By December 7, 1993. you will submit an amendment reauestina
'

'a chanae in the RSO to the NRC when the RSO has comoleted the
manufacturer's trainina course and not oerform work usina vour
nortable moisture density cauae under the conditions of Item
11.A of your license."

In fact, we have chosen to delay the selection of a change of
the RSO and therefore his subsequent completion of the

.

manufacturer's training course. |

'

We - have done this to allow the pressures of repeated and
numerous contacts from NRC to be relieved and for me to
personally, completely understand the rules and regulations
and our obligations thereunder. j

'In the interim, no one in KCE's employment is using the
portable moisture density gauge for any purpose. (See

~ hereinafter for transfer and transferee information)

- We in f act, have, with the agreement of Steve Courtemanche and
as directed by Dr. Pasiak, " transferred" our device to Ambric 1

Testing & Engineering Associates of VA., Inc. under their !
. license number 45-15234-02. Prior to this transfer, the I

device.was first registered with the Maryland Department of )
The Environment (even though the device temporary site is !

Federal Land). ]

!

9

i
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Nuclear Regulatory Commissicn
December 6, 1993
Page 2......................

The device also underwent another successful leak test,
performed by Mr. Sergio Eretescu of Ambric Testing & '

Engineering Associates of VA., Inc. on December 2, 1993.*

2. "You will not oerform work usina vour Dortable moisture )
I

,

density cauce under the conditions of Item 11.A of your'

license."

Please see our response to item number one above. We have j

transferred the device to Ambric Testing & Engineering
Associates of VA., Inc.

3. "If your cauae is to be used by another licensed comoany, you
,

will transfer the cauce to that licensejl company and they will
pasume possession of it for the ceriod. af use. Use transport

,

and storace of the cauce will be cone by that licensed
company. Unless such a transfer is made, you will keep the
aauae locked at your of fice facilities until the conditions of i

this Confirmatory Action Letter are met and our office
,

aooroves resumed use of the cauce."

See response to (1) above. Note when the work that requires
the portable density testing device at NASA is completed, the
device will be returned to this office, locked at our office
until NRC approves the resumed use of the gauge and RSO.

4. "By December 27. 1993. you will inform the NRC in writino of
all of the information reauired by 10 CFR 20.402 (b) concernina
the theft of the cauce that occurred on November 25, 1993.

In accordance with paragraph 20.402(b) of Part 20, Standards
for protection against radiation, we reconfirm the information
already in your possession regarding the thef t of the portable
moisture density gauge which occurred in the evening of
Thanksgiving, November 25, 1993, (essentially as you outlined
in the 2nd paragraph of your letter, that is to say:

On Thursday, November 18, 1993 your Dr. Pasiak advised the
writer that we could no longer use the portable moisture
density testing device (Device) until our user had completed
the manufacturer's course, next given on December 2, 1993.

On that date KCE and Mr. Emilio Rouco stopped using the
Device.

Dr. Pasiak advised later that day, that we could transfer the
Device to another licensed operator.

.
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Nuclear Regulatory Commission !

December 6, 1993
Page 3......................

.

On Monday November 22, 1993, we arranged with Ambric Testing
& Engineering Associates of VA., Inc. to have their licensed
technician come to the temporary Device job site (NASA EOSDIS)*

to use our Device which had been stored under lock and key at
the job site trailer (the device further locked with the

'

mandated double padlock system).

'On Wednesday November 24, 1993 the writer advised Mr. Rouco
(our employee) that the Device should not remain at the job
site trailer over the long Thanksgiving weekend.

Mr. Rouco asked if Ambric could transport the Device to their
'

facility. ,

In order to try to control the location of the Device, the
writer advised Mr. Rouco that Ambric could not transport the
Device, and that he, Mr. Rouco, should bring the Device to
KCE's locked, equipment room.

Mr. Rouco choose to transport the Device on Thanksgiving
evening, Thursday November 25, 1993. He parked his locked,
Toyota truck on the street directly in front of our office at
1818 Jefferson Place, the street being vacant of other
vehicles.

,

Mr. Rouco came into the office to pick up some paperwork and
stayed for approximately one hour. He returned to his truck
and proceeded to his home.

Later than evening (3:00 a.m. Friday November 25, 1993) he
went to his truck to return to the office to place the Device i

in KCE's office.
,

. I

When he approached his truck outside his home, he realized the
Device was missing.

The writer, who was out of town for the Thanksgiving holiday,
was reached at approximately 1:00 p.m. on Friday November 26,
1993, and advised of the situation.

The writer returned to KCE's of fice. Ms. Margaret S. Devenney
of KCE was in the office working (the office was closed) and
advised the writer via mobile phone during his return trip, I

that Hazardous Protective vehicles were in the neighborhood of
KCE's office.

The writer asked that she proceed outside and determine if the
situation was that someone had located our Device.

!

I
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:
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Page 4...................... |

i
1

Ms. Devenney determined that, in | fact, there had been an- |
*

earlier oil spill in the alley adjacent to KCE's offices |
(approximately 50 feet away) and during the clean-up of that .

situation our encased Device was noticed. ;
,

The D.C. fire department already on site then called the NRC. !

|

By approximately 2:00 p.m. the Device was returned to KCE, in
fact, and locked in KCE's equipment room. ,

i
I

We' since found that, Mr. Rouco's vehicle rear closure
(consisting of a top lift up overlapping canopy and bottom i

lift .down tailgate) had its overlapping locks bent via
forceful pulling out of the top bonnet by the thief, thereby ;

allowing the tailgate to be lowered for access by the thief. j
i

Numerous homeless people were in the alley and it is surmised ;

that they broke into Mr. Rouco's truck, thinking they were 't
stealing a cooler with food (the container looks like a yellow i

(Thanksgiving.) They removed the
'

picnic cooler) etc -

container, realized it was not food and discarded it some 100'
from where they stole it. .

i

NRC's investigative personnel, Mr. Richard Gibson visited |

KCE's office on Tuesday November 30, 1993 and confirmed the
device locking systems were intact, and the radioactive source
un-damaged. 1

i

The Device remained in KCE's locked facility until its ,

transfer en Wednesday December 1, 1993, to Ambric Testing &
Engineering Associates of VA. , Inc. was completed, Ambric came !

to KCE and picked up the device and transported back to'

Ambric's office to perform a leak test.

We apologize for the effort NRC had to put forth due to these
events, we can only take solace that no one was injured.z

I can assure you that we have taken the necessary steps to
reprimand those responsible for our apparent inability to
properly follow processing the necessary paperwork and
following the proper procedures.

I personally have take charge of this situation and, will,'

after we determine who will be our RSO and, if different, o u r -.
licensed operator, have the required training, licensing,
hills of lading, dosimetry records, leak tests frequency, etc.
followed-to the letter of the law.

.

w a- n e w w -, r--r
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1

If you hr.vo.any further. questions on the'above, please feel free to
call-

'

-

;
|

}' Very truly.yours,. j

.!

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.
..

,

* President j
KCE Structural Engineers, P.C. ;

i

,

Tcc: Dr.-Pasiak / NRC,,

.Dr. Bellamy / NRC +

Mr. Courtemanche / NRC
Mr.: Hellenberg' / Ambric Testing & Engineering Assoc. VA. ,- Inc. !

' -

Ms. Devenney / KCE |

Mr. Rouco /.KCE |

Mr. Stepanick-/-Blake construction .

Mr. Gribble / Blake Construction !

Mr. Fudullon / Blake Construction j

!

[ ' AEK:ajt .;
,

!.

I
'

'
.

i- )

}

!
! !

t

I
i4

i,

)'
!

t

k

|

:
F

i
'

,

1

;
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EXHlZlT C1 ;o,

:.

i

!TRANSFER OF NUCLEAR GAUGE TO'AMBRIC TESTING
i
:

|Nu' clear Gauge Testing Device >

License # 08-30006-01 ;
;
!

' ' KCE's Nuclear gauge was transferred to Ambric' Testing & Engineering' ;

on December 1, 1993 at ~1:30 p.m..

Ambric has assumed responsibility for use of'the gauge and will j

j- provide storage and transportation to and-from the site. ;
i

- Testing'will commence ~at NASA EOSDIS Building on 12/2/93. |
i

. Sue Tucker ,

f

- 12/1/93
,

d

I !
!
11

|
\
!

!
t

|

|

? -i
: 1

?
|

1

;

|
:

i

)

a

.- -. . . -. . . -
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EXHlZlT C2
t

!
TRANSFSR OF NUCLEAR GAUGE TO AMBRIC TESTING i

i

;

Nuclear Gauge Testing Device ;
'

License # 08-30006-01 i
f

'' KCE's Nuclear gauge was transferred to Ambric Testing & Engineering
on December 1, 1993 at -1:30 p.m.

'

j
:

'Ambric has assumed responsibility for use of the' gauge and will i

,
. provide-storage and transportation to and from the site.

4 - As agreed,. Ambric are forwarding all Reciprocity Agreement -

documentation to Maryland. State Department for-the Environment ~to i
,

be processed. ;

i-

At 2:35. p.m. Mr. Trump from Maryland's Department .for the ,

,

Environment verbally approved Ambric to perform Nuclear Testing |
'-with the gauge at NASA EOSDIS Building, Greenbelt, Maryland.
,

Testing will'comtaence at NASA EOSDIS Building on 12/2/03.
_

$' - Sue Tucker ,
,

'

f

12/1/93 :
,

i-

,

W
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!
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O O EXHIBIT C3
.

,

~
NUCLEAR GAUGE

j TRANSFER TO AMBRIC

- December 1,. 1993 '<

Record of-Conversation.with Steve Courtemansche of NRC.
,

,

To transfer KCE's Nuclear Gauge over to Ambric Testing, KCE will'*

i . have-to-adhere.to the.following:

1. Obtain ~a copy of Ambric's Nuclear Gauge License (#45-15234-02),

.

: (This license must be kept in KCE's " transfer file" along with
a copy of this record of conversation.)

;

2.. Ambric must be responsible for usage, . storage and''

transportation to and from the site, until such time as the
device.will.be transferred back to KCE.

7. Once the device is transferred to Ambric,it becomes their sole3
responsibility.

,

.4. Form:.10CFR Part 30, Section 41 outlines the. rules and
regulations for Transfer of By-product Material and paragraph
C defines transferror and transferee. (Keep a copy of this in
the transfer file)

End of conversation.
1:

,

d

a

<

|

4

8

e
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EXHIBIT C4NUCLEAR GAUGE
TRANSFER TO AMBRIC

December 1, 1993

Record of Conversation with Steve Courtemansche of NRC.
,

To transfer KCE's Nuclear Gauge over to Ambric Testing, KCE will
have to adhere to the following:

1. Obtain a copy of Ambric's Nuclear Gauge License (#45-15234-02)

(This license must be kept in KCE's " transfer file" along with*

a copy of this record of conversation.)

2. Ambric must be responsible for usage, storage and
transportation to and from the site, until such time as the
device will be transferred back to KCE.

3. Once the device is transferred to Ambric it becomes their sole
responsibility.

4. Form 10CFR Part 30, Section 41 outlines the rules and
regulations for Transfer of By-product Material and paragraph
C defines transferror and transferee. (Keep a copy of this in
the transfer file)

End of conversation.

!

i

1

l
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A - EXHIBIT C5 l
M (_) i.

,

TRANSFER OF' NUCLEAR GAUGE TO AMBRIC TESTING-
!

!

- - !Nuclear Gauge. Testing Device .,

License ~ # :- 08-30006-01- |
!

KCE's. Nuclear gauge was transferred to Ambric Testing & Engineering i*

on December 1, 1993 at- ~1:30 p.m. .

a- ;

Ambric .has assumed responsibility -for use of the gauge and ' will ;
'

provide. storage and transportation to and from the site. i
;

-As ' agreed, 'Ambric are forwarding all Reciprocity Agreement :
1documentation to Maryland State Department for the Environment'to

L be processed. .

'

_
At. 2:35 p . m. . Mr. [ Trump. from' Maryland's Department for; the .

Environment : verbally approved . Ambric to. perform Nuclear ~ Testing |
.

j_ . with the gauge at NASA EOSDIS Duilding,-Greenbelt, Maryland, j

i

Testing will commence at NASA EOSDIS Building on 12/2/93. .j

Sue Tucker ~-

!.

,

12/1/93
i

,
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.
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|
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, EXHIBIT C6,

(^') ()ss,

TRANSFER OF NUCLEAR GAUGE TO AMBRIC TESTING

Nuclear Gauge Testing Device '

License # 08-30006-01

KCE's Nuclear gauge was transferred to Ambric Testing & Engineering'

on December 1, 1993 at ~1:30 p.m.

Ambric has assumed responsibility for use of the gauge and will
provide storage and transportation to and from the site.

Testing will commence at NASA EOSDIS Building on 12/2/93.

Sue Tucker

12/1/93

,

I
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' NRC CALL LOG .|
i

,

DATE CALLER SUBJECT' '*

i

11-17-93. Bellamy Need Emilio's. certificate
11/18/93 NRC Called..Emilio re: his lisc'.-# ;

*

.

11/18/93 Quartemansche Requests Emilio's certificate i

Date Chris J. left.KCE i

KCE to review condition 11A of
Lisc. ;

i

11/18/93 AEK calls Bellamy Explains that ' his involvement !

has been . limited and will :

collect paperwork and fax to
'

Bellamy. |

11/18/93 Bellamy Bellamy asks us to arrange for
Emilio to attend Troxler ;

course. ;

11/18/93 'AEK calls Bellamy Explains KCE cannot ' locate !
paperwork. Bellamy advises he j

would fax necessary forms. |
Bellamy will consider allowing ,

Emilio to use device until the 'i
12/2 Troxler course, t

11/18/93 AEK calls Bellamy Bellamy not in AEK's talks with !

Walt Pasiak who says he cannot |
authorize Emilio using the i

device, must wait for Bellamy ,

to authorize. AEK has device
brought back to KCE. --

i

11/18/93 KCE sent check to Troxler for 1

Emilio to attend the course. ]
|

11/18/93 Pasiak Told AEK he cannot allow Emilio j

to use device until after |̂

course. AEK asks if Ambric can-
use our device - response yes -
provided they have liscence.

11/19/93 AEK-arranges to have Ambric on
-job site using KCE device for
11/22/93.

11/22/93 Ambric at NASA using KCE device.

.. _ __ _ , , _. ~ . , _ . _ , . - ._ _ ,,
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11/23/93 Emilio asks if Ambric can take !
device home in the evenings. |
AEK advises no. Emilio to
bring back to KCE each night t.o i

'be locked away.
a i

'11/25 & 26 Thanksgiving Emilio comes to office late :
' '

p.m. to review certain field ;

information_ for another job. i

j He leaves the encased device
locked in its case in his

,

locked truck on Jefferson _;

Place. Returns to truck, goes |
home. At 3 : 00 a.m. Friday goes
out to truck and finds truck
lock broken and cases device |:

missing.
"

,

11/26/93 Emilio calls AEK at home and
AEK is at the office. Emilio

;
calls stan Jagan at home. Stan 3

Jagan calls AEK to advise of :

the theft situation. -AEK goes !
'

'

back to office, Margaret
Devenney there she advises'

.
hazardous material personnel on

l block. AEK asks me to go to |

see if it is our cased device. i

She advises yes. In fact, !

there was an oil spill, .

hazardous people there for that
earlier saw our closed, locked |

|
encased device. Emilio comes
to the office to meet with fire |

and police. Device returned to
KCE. Device in locked case is
placed in KCE's office.'

| 11/29/93 Quartermansche alls Emilio and guestions him
' ref the use of the device and

advises Emilio that Richard ]

| Gibson will be calling KCE to
arrange for an inspection at-

KCE<

Quartermansche asks for Ambric
license #. Sue Tucker calls
Ambric and provides number to i

3

NRC. (#45-15234-02) ],

!

-11/29/93 Pasiak Informs KCE there will be an
..

;- inspector at KCE on Tuesday ,

!11/30/93. AEK advises AEK will
be out at meetings except for

i,

1

;:

__ ._. _ __, . - -_. . . ,- ,_,



- _ . .. _ _ . . _ . . _ . _ _ . _ _ . . _ _ . . _-

:o o 1.
.

. .

1 ;

- early am and late pm. .Pasiak
- asks for . secretary to have
info. AEK advises he doesn't '

want secretary to have to deal ;

with the problem. AEK advises i

Pcsiak that AEK is out of town
on Wednesday in New York.

. ,

!*

Pasiak says he has to go .to his i

higher authority to change. !

inspection to Thursday. |
|

|11/29/93 Pasiak 2:25.p.m. Pasiak ' calls back says no . -
inspection on. AEK . asks for !

Bellamy, Pasiak advises he will .;

get_Bellamy and call AEK back i

in 5 mins. |
'l

Pasisk 2:30 p.m. Pasiak calls and advises i

Bellamy gone for the day. i
i

Pasiak 2:35 p.m. Pasiak asks for Emilio~to be at ,

KCE for inspection.
_

:AEK
advises that Emilio in field at .

NASA job. Pasiak ask .what
times. AEK says 7-4 Pasiak i.

advises inspector will visit i

Emilio in the field. i

.

Pasiak 2:45 p.m. Pasia' calls and advises j

Tuese a iAspection off and now 3

Jen ros- Wednesday. Sue T.

advises that AEK is in New York i

all day. j'

i
4

Pasiak 2:50 p.m. Pasiak calls back and advises j
Thursday under j

consideration. i

Pasiak 4:30 p.m. Paskiak calls back and advises
,

that there will be an'

inspection at KCE on Tuesday @
.

11:00 a.m.

! Pasiak 4:40 p.m. Pasiak calls and says Ambric
can use KCE's device only if we .j
transfer to Ambric. i.e. they
take control, use, storage,
transportation etc.

4:50 p.m. AEK Pages Emilio and has the cased
device brought into KCE and-

advises that it should not be
used until the situation is ,

'

i - resolved. !

.

.s i rr _- m. .,,.~.-,r .. , , , ,y . , -- --..,2
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-h Q - EXHIBIT C8-'

,

,

:

December"1, 1993'
'

+

i

* Attn: Mr. C.'Trumo
!

.Re: NASA EOSDIS... Building <

Soils Conservation Road 1
Building 31-:& 32
Greenbelt, MD 20771 -

Nuclear ~ Gauge Test'ing
. License _# 08-30006-01 ,

|

.' Gentlemen::

. We hereby request a verbal confirmation for ' Ambric Testing &. :

TEngineering to . start tests on December 2, 1993 at NASA EOSDIS-
. Building'in Greenbelt, Maryland with the above licensed-Troxler

*

Nuclear Gauge Device.

NASA is Federal Government owned land.
,

I'f' testing does not proceed tomorrow, all construction work will:
cease on the site.

There are to be a minimum of 60 tests to be performed throughout
the' site which effects all phases of construction, especially in ;

the process of backfilling and pouring of concrete. I
<

I
We consider _this to be an emergency situation requiring immediate i

i

action. I

e

Please contact Ambric Testing & Engineering A.S.A.P
>

Tel: 703-370-3100

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E. l<

President
KCE Structural Engineers, PC4

' ;
!

4

-

e --,e- _ . - ,i-w+ - 4 mw e e
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OF VA., INC. , j ,,

*'

AMDRIC Tr.:ali](k ENGINEERING ASSOA

4- [G))y
2

= = asrs .es
va (, ,,

.com==. m a .

. cm. -

> . mancrons .

V .' 4110 Wheeler Avenue- .

Aimanorts. vs.22so4*
pyHIBIT C9, ..

pos gro.qiao.
. ,

. .

,-

,
*

-
.

.
,

BILL OF LADING -

*
' '

j
-

a, .

TroxieModel: ' 3/./-QD - 8
'

.

Nachine Serial Number: 2(lf.9b
klScurce 1 Serlai Numberi 774-30

: Scurce 2 Serial Number: g ,| 7 / l[ [
'

HADI0 ACTIVE MATERIAL ,-
-

.

(Spccial form, N.O.S. , UN2074) .

N CiCasium13'/ .- .

; Asnericius2413e. /3 0 U ^ Ci
*

.

T.YPE A PF'MA''?
< ,

,

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. .:
\ %

(. .. TRANSPORT INDE7 0.1 -
.

,

C 77 MD .
i

N. Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.:|

bW4lu &Technician's Name:

@th e GNnhcLk -'

Proa.ect Location: . t

b:00
'

''

Time of departure to the project:

1: n''
,

'

Arrival to the project:.

f : f5--

. .

Time of departure from the project:

f . f*
'

Arrivaltoperfentstoras(earea: ..
'

y@ '. 1'3k'' .

,,.

.dTechnicians Initiais: _

0
-. ,

-
-

. .

-
- . .

.

, OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10 '

.
,

-- - _ - - _ - - . -. - _- - - . . . - - .-



,.~....,..-;- -- - -- ,-- - - - - - -- - c. ;. . . , .
.,,

AMBRIC fr.:p u%)& ENGINEERING ASSO [{ ~* ' . '
*OF VA., INC.

N2

.
nsomysmso - vssva ai.amanarmass . .

. o.umsrs .-

* . sassro.m . D'"

'

%7 433a wn,,,,,4,,,,, ...

Alasuaris. vs. 22304*
.

(703) 370-qtoo ,

.
- -

-
. .

' .
.

-
.

.
. .

BILL OF LADING -

,

' .

.
.

.

TroxleModel: 7WO -8
'

'
-

2/k bMachine Serial Number:
Ssucce 1 Serial Number: 7$- 30N 1

Scurce 2 Serial Number: //7,/77f[ '

'-

NADICACTIVE MATERIAL ,

-
.

(Specir.1 form, N.O.S. , UN2074)
# b ,CiCesium 137.

I
- "

Americium 241Do. 40 o M Ci
|

TYPE A PACKAGE
,

,

RADICACTXVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. 4

.. TRANSPORT INDEI 0.1 -
.

* .

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.:

$ $ NbTechnician's Name:

Project cation: -

a .

{C: 0J
<

-

Time of departure to the project:
,

'' -

Arrival to the project: .

r-
-

.[$'
*

.

Time of departure from the project:'

'

Arrival to permanent storage area: ...

ll M -D y.
-

De ... .

_

*

Technicians Initialsi: .
. .

.

. .

.g

. ,

9
s

- - , - - - . .-- - , e, - .



_, , _ _ . _ _ . _ _ _
,

,

' *

A ir AMSRfC Tr.:p s : ENGINEERING ASSo OF VA., INC. ,
,,, ,

-3

G, =r ! :
.

. ,

. m.- m -. o o.u.ers + ,

. innescrons. . <- |
-

.
- - .

4110 Wheeler Avenue |
'* '

-

Alansadria. Va. 22304 - |
' '

., ;.903) 370-q100--

1~
.

.

' - ;. ,.

.

-
-

.
,

- +BILL OF LADING
.' ' - .., .

,

TroxleModel: IU W ~$
' -

'

2./ k b.tachine serial Number:*

Source 1 Serial'Numberi 75-302 / j
Scurce 2 Serial Number: //7,/77f[ ~

W

RADICACTIVE NATERLU. .

-
.

(Special form, N.C.S. , UN2974) ,

@~0 MCasium137. Ci :,-

Americium 2413e. 6) u M Ci

TYPE A PA N f'
.

-

! :

RADICACTIVZ " YELLOW II"
-~

.. <.
'

.

.. TRANSPORT INDE1 0.1 *s

i , ,

#

f Dh'

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.*

S N bTechnician's Name: ,

Nhtn ' e granbc0 -'
? '

Project Locata.an*.

v .

b '

Time of departure to the project;

' '

- Arrival to the project: .

.5 9 ,
--

*

Time of departure from the project: ,
, .

i - ,

'Arrival to permanent stors6 area *

kb //-E M V .

.,
. ... .

.

.

I

Technicians Initials:
'

_.' ,

-

. .
,,

*
4 , g

* - pg

S ,

.

_ ~ _ . - , ,. -,. , , , - , - . . .



.

AMSRIC TESTI ENGINEERING ASSOC!AT OF VA., INC.
~

i

@.
. accusTrnco ocac:rns Tzsimo Toucs ;

, ,

o om.mso o I,

. meseceroes . &!- |
*

!
4110 Wheeler Avenue-

|Alexandria Va.22004*

(703) 370-q100 . , . |
-

'
.

,
.

,

e
-

.

.
..

SILL OF LADING -

.
.

. .

TroxleModel: IU96 ~$
'

2/k $Machine Serial Number:
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 7$- 3 02 /
Scurce 2 Serial Numher: /J] |7]

'

#ADICACTIVE MATER!AL ,

-
.

(Special form, N.O.S. , UN2974)

O
Cesium 137. Ci- ,

Americium 241ao. 4o M ci
,

TYPE A PACLWE
,

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. .

|.. TRANSPORT INDEI 0.1 -
.

'

f Nh
Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No. *.

'N bTechnician's Name:

NW'f e 0)n 137 W + *
'

'

-

Proa. ct Locat2.on: - ..e
"

.

b '

Time of departure to the project,
,

1~ OArrival to the project: ,,'

'7~'N |
'

Time of departure from the project:

f''Arrival to permanent storage area: ..

Deb // M-ly .. .

*

Technicians Initials: ;,

;-
.

l.

- .
,

-
. .

,

.

|
.

-

.



. ,-y. ... _ _ . . . _ . _ ,

_ . . . . _ _ , , _ _ . ,_ . _ _ _ _ . . _ . _ . . . . . _ _ _ _ ._ ._

"'

AMSRIC TESTIN ENGINEERING ASSOC!A OF VA INC. p,,,

f.vasvmes m ass 1,

kg.q _. .; ,*/,
.

. so m stsm es emosessas o meuests o
.

s-. mesescross . -

. ,

4110 Whoslor Avenue~ '
*

Alexandria, vs. 22304' '
.

(703) 370-q1oo . , .
--

1. .
- ,.

.

*
-

.
.

BILL OF LADING -

-
.. ' - .

. .

TroxleModel: IU W '8
^

2. / k bMachine Serial Number:
Source 1 Serial Number! 75- 3C2 /
Scurce 2 Serial Number: //7 /77 f

*

i

RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL . .

,

(Special fors, N.O.S. UN2974):

O b iCiCesium 137. ,-
*

Americius2412a. @o N Ci
,

TYPE A PACKACE
.

.

RAD 10 ACTIVE " YELLOW II".
-

'

.. 4

.. TRANSPORT INDEX 0.1 *s
'

,

7 bh
: Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.:
< .

b bTechnician 's Name :._., .

0
Project Location:

'

.

U
,

'

Time of departure to the project: -

,

.02 .
'

Arrival to the project: ,

kEb*

Time of departure fross' the project:

Arrival to permanent storage area:' ...

%. ae j* ... .

,-

Technicians Initials: .
.

..
.

O
3 .

- .
.

' .,

9

#
. - , _ , , . _ _ , . - . . , __ v - g < -



. - - . - - . -. . . _ . . . _ . _ _ . . . _ . -

*

N AMSRIC 1 r.:p 4 i ENGINEERING ASSOCIA OF VA., INC. , y

=== === i. .=.m===
.

e eeuann a. e newwans . :.
%.-vc --

4110 Wheeler Avenue* '
*

Alexandria. Va. 22304*
.

.
(703) 370-q100 .,

-

' .
. ,-

*

.
.

.
,

BILL OF LADING -

-
.

, , .

. .

TraxleNodel: TU40 *b
'

*

O. / k b
,

Machine Serial Number:
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 75- 3C2 /

|
*

5:urce 2 Serial Number; y7 /77
ItADICACTIVE MATERIAL ,-

i j-
.

i (Special form, N.O.S. , UN2974) j

'

Casium137. 0 [ ci ,
-

Americium 241Do. f) u M Ci
|
,

1' TYPE A PACKACE ;
.

.

|J

RAD 10 ACTIVE " YELLOW II"
|

-

'
.. 4

'

!

! .. TRANSPCitT INDEI 0.1 -

!
.

-

.

f
i Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.:

5 '% bTechnician's Name:

0 ;
Project cation: _ , , ,

*

Time of departure to the project * ,

,

e " () O/ ,

6 -

|'

Arrival to the project;
i

.

. r:qr |'

Time of departure from the project:
I'

h .' V fArrival to permanent storag(e area: ...

'

Dsb 12 l@l. ... ,

*

Technicians Initials: .
. ,

-
;.

- . ,

b , ,

S .

e

) -

.

~
- <,-

. -, -_ ,



__ _ _ , _ _ ._,_ ,.y. -_

,,

'

A M Z RI C f f.:a U N ENG1NEERING ASSOC!A CF VA., INC.'
,

vasteen mimancs ! ,

namsysman sensessas ,

r. eeusers .. -. essescrees .. * *

~ .
s _ ,, .

4110 Wheeler Avenue' '
'

Alexandria. vs. 22304' "

,.
(703) 370 q100-

- ,

*
. .

, ,'

.

.
..

.
.

SILL OF LADING -

-
. -

..
,

TraxleModel: TU W ~$
'

'

Machine Serial Mussber: 2/k
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 75- 3CN'

5:urce 2 Serial Number: y7, / 77f *

;

RADICACTIVE MATERIAL ,

4

(Special fors, N.O.S. , UN2974)
,

O h |Cesium 137. Ci ,-
i

: Americium 0413e. @0 M Ci
~

.

., .

|
'

TYPE A PACLu:2 ;
..

4

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. .:

! .. TRANSPORT INDEI 0.1
-

.

Ykh.h
Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No. :*

N bTechnician's Name:

Project cation:
-

Time of departure to the project:
,

'O *

Arrival to the project: .

*OO
'

Time of departure fross the project: .-

I0 *' AArrival to permanent storate ares *
.

Dmb i1 - (A3 .. ,..

*

' Technicians Initials: _ -. ,

* -
. .

& 8 e

*4

4

8 ,

4

-._.-_.-- -_-.-.-_ _ -----_ - _ - - - -- -- - - - . - ---n --w - ~~ ' *
.



,
. .

,
. _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ - -.. _

,, .+

**

OF VA., INC.
AMSRIC in.: pug ENGINEERING ASSOCIA

,,,
.

vastees - .- i ;
,

nsmstenso esemessas * casuselv3 *,. *. mesescross . *
%.W tmw .

4110 Wheeler Avenue* '*

Anaxandria. Va. 22304
* '

.

,*
(703) 370-q100-

- ,

*
..

'.

. A . ,
,

-
:...

BILL OF LADING |
'

'
.

'

TroxleModel: TU @ ~$
' '

'2/kOb
.

Machine Serial Number:
Scurce 1 Serial Number! 75-300 / ;

Scurce 2 Serial Number: //7,/77f[ '

,

*

RADICACTIVE MATERIAL , ,

\
-

.

(Special form, N.O.S. UN297 >. ) .

.

O h '

CiCesium 1:7. ,
.

4

| Americium 241Ac. 4 '8 H Ci
I

i

TYPE A PACKACE j
; ,

,

i

RADIOACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. 4
s

.. TRANSPORT IN!)EI 0.1 -
.

I
'

ff
|

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.:. .

8N b
I Technician's Name:

NRfA e 4ranb d *
'

' '
,

Project Location: _

.
;

u
!

6' 00 !
.

.

Time of departure to the project- |
I

,

'. N
|

'

i Arrival to the project: .
-I e

' 3;p
.

'

Time of departure from the project:
t'

'iArrival to permanent storag's area:
'

D9b / L'7-$: ,
,,

, .

*

Technicians Initials: .
-

.

6

e' i
, ,

.-
. .

.

e ,

e

e J



.

, ,
, . , ., _ _ _ - - _ _ _ - - - .- .-

, . .
,

,
,

i **

OF VA INC. , f,,,!A AMBRIC fr:piip ENGINEERING ASSOCIA
, ; A.J . .--- .

W_ _ _ .

* cmu, ann a. *e meancreas eA %.,,,,,,
*

' ~^ -

4110 Wheeler Avenue. *

Alexandria. Va. 22304* *

..(703) 370-q100-*

'
. .

,*

.

.
.

.
.

BILL OF LADING *

* . .
. * .

TroxleModel: ' YCW ~$
.

2/k bMachine Serial Number:
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 79 30N
Scurce 2 Serial Number: //7,/77f

-

MADICAC"'IVE MATERIAL ,

.

(Special form, N.O.S. , UNOS74) .

'O b CiCasium137. ,-

Americium 241Be. f) o N Ci

TYPE A PACKACE
,

,

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. .;

. ;

.. TRANSPORT INDEI 0.1 .

.*

f bh
|Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.: c.,
1

N bTechnician's Name:

Nhtn ' e Menbr.M - |
'

Proa. ct Location: ..e
~ v .

| y0.
.

; *

- Time of departure to the project:
,

bY O'Arrival to the project; .

'
Time of departure from the project:'

$*NUArrival to permanent storag'e area: _
*

...

,

D& 0 - % Al- 1 ... .
. .

*

Technicians Initials: . ,
4

-

.

.

. ,

- ..
;,

,

. . .

. .
,

.
,



,--m------- _ , . __ ._ _
,

AMSRIC M.:p i IN ENGINEERING ASSOCIA. CF VA., INC, ",

@*
Tomas. vomes ;

, ,armersaco -- o cHuasts o .. -. m.ancreas . #' ' .
4110 Wheeler Avenue-

Alexandria. Va. 22304
*

(703) 370-q100 . , .
--

'-

.
;,

!

# *
. ',

,
.

-
.

BILL OF LADING |
-

.

.
.

TroxleModel: IUY'J ~$
Machine Serial Number: O. / h

'

Scurce 1 Serial Number: 7$~ 3CM
Scurce 2 Serial Number: $f7./77f[

~

RADICAC'"IVE MATSRIAL ,-
-

.

1

(Special form, N.O.S. UN00"4),

4o MCesium 137, ci-

Assericium241Do. @' o N Ci
,

TYPE A PACKAGE
..

t

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
.. .;

.. TRANSPORT INDEI 0.1 -
.

.

Trcasportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.*

!b b l

Technician's Name: -

Project Location: ,

. b' I'

Time of departure to the project:
,

1. (/C'I j
-

Arrival to the project: . , ,

@O*'

Time of departure from the project:
(:o '

|Arrival to permanent storas(e area: ._
'

...

D4rk '. IL- 3-
, ,

,
,

'

Technicians Initials: . .
-

.

t

5

.
.

- . s
i

\-

-_ - - _ _ - - _ _ _ - _ . -_.

-



w - .,

''

OF VA INC.
,

AMSRfC 1 E:p 4 INg ENGINEER!NG ASSOC!A,

9*
,

'

neomrsaco a.am. ems vasr a mas ( ;
. ,

. ~n . ,. .

. se .

4110 Wheeler Avenue*
-

Alexandria. Va. 22304
*

.

. , .(703) 370-q100-

.

|-

|
*

.
,

,'

.

.
.

,

SILL OF LADING -

.

4
..

.

TroxleModel: IUY6 ~[
~

.

Nachine Serial Number: '2/h
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 75- 3C2 /
Scurce 2 Serial Numbs 3r: //7,/77f[ '

RADICAC'"IVE MATERIAL ,

-
.

(Special form, ?! . 0. C . UN0074),

Casium137. Ci |O
,-

l'

Americium 241Do. 40 N Ci
,

.

TYPE A PACKACE
.

.

,

RAD 10 ACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. 4
.

..TRANSPCRT INDEI 0.1 -
.

.

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.''

@ b' W5 MbTechnic!.an's Name:

N% ' e @wM+ *Project cation: _.

f '* W.

'

Time of departure to the project: _ v2
,

i '

f ' W _. -

Arrival to the project; .

'S*

Time of departure from the project:

Arrival'to permanent storage area: ...

'

Deb l k N'# 3 ,, ,l
,

*

Technicians Initials: ,
,

-

.

.
*

,

* . I
,

** . ,

* . ,

4

.



.. . . _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ . . __

'

AMSRIC Tr.:p i N ENGINEERING ASSOC
OF VA., INC.

,

0.
I1;vasTsesaconsT:nen.-- r s - o cas.musT3 o k .,.

. mesescrosis o g
-

,

% .. '

4110 Wheeler Avenue--

Alexandtla Vs. 2't3C4'

.
(703) 370-q100 ,,-

.

|.

*'
,.,

-

.
.

.
.

BILL OF LADING -

.

,

.
.

'

TrazieModel: YUN ~ 2/k b iMachir.o Serial Number :
Scurce 1 Seriai Number: 7$- 3 0N
Scurce 2 Serial Mussber: 4 7. / ~/7

'

RADICAC'"IVE MATERIAL ,

.
.

(Special form, M.O.S. UN0974),

1@o P' C i
;

Casium137.-

O') '' N CiAmericium 241Do._
'

\
'

TYPE A PACKACE j
..

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
. .;.

.. TRANSPORT INDE7 0.1 -
.

i .

f Nh
Transportation Vehicle Licence . late No.:o

$ 'b bTechnician 's Name: _
I 0

Projact Location:,

.

b' '

Time of departure to the project:
,

d'.OO( - -

Arrival to the project ,

y.'ob'
-

- *

Time of departure from~the project:

Arrivai to permanent storasf6 area *
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'
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'
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.
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e
.

e
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*
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*
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,
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,

, , - ..
> a
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,
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~

i

S:urce 1 SerLal Numberi 75 ~ 10 0-| \
.
'
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'

*

RADICAC"."IVE MATERIAL ,
,

)
*

.
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3

@,o H CiCasiusm137.i - ,

Americium 241Ae. O') o H Ci
,

}
TYPE A par * "

,
,

\
|

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II" -
'

.. .;

j .. TRANSPORT INDET. 0.1 **
- , ,

f hh
Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.'#

''N bTechnician's Name:
N '

- Project Location: _ , ,

v .
,

L'.& .

-

Time of departure to the project: U'

,

} '. C D '

Arrival to the project: .
,

STime of departiere from the project: *

N-Y r
'

Arrival to permanent storag's area: ...
.

'

DGb A'' hN , ,,
, ,

,

*

. Technicians Initials: . ,

'
-

, .
,

*
4 .

i'*.
.

,

:
'

,

-
. -.
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.

-
,
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.

,
-
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,

DILL OF LADINC *

: ,

'a
>

.' .
.

Troxienodei: TU4G ~$
* ' . .

'1|E$b i

Na, chine Serini Number:
|

Scurce 1 Sarisi Numberi l5 - 3 0 2-|'

Scurce 2 Seriai Number: // 7 / 7 7 f [ ;
'

. .

*

ItADICACTIVE MATERIAL ,
.

:.
.

! (Special form, N.O.S. , UNOS74) '

.

O b '

CiCesium 137. ,.

~

Asnericius2413a. 4o H Ci'

.

'

TYPE A PACKACE :.

,,

!

RAD 10 ACTIVE " YELLOW II".
-

3 .. <
4

.. TRANSPCRT INDEI 0.1 --

r # 677 A b:

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.*
,

N b$ iTechnician's Name:
0

Project ation: -

w ,.

.
**

Time of departure to the project:
. q ' d\)

'

/Arrival to the projact: .

OdTime of departure from the project:
'

L: M
Arrival to permanent storage area: ...

,

!
'

.h ) ' b- , ,
,,

*

Technicians. Initials! _ '

..

-

. ,

' e e
' ' '''
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.
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.

e
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-
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-

.

'

-
.

.
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.'
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- .

.
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'

2/h bMachine Serial Number:
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 75-300 /
Scurce 2 Serial Number: /_l7,/77 *

ItADICAC'"IVE MATERIAL ,

.
.

(Special form, N.O.S. UN2974),

O hCasium107. Ci ,

|
-

Americium 2413e. 9o N ci

TYPE A PACLW2
..

RAD 10 ACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. .;

..TRANSPCRT INDEI 0.1 -
.

b
|Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.*

S 'Technician's Masse:

Project Location: .

v , ,

.
'

*

Time of departure to the project:
,

1''00 *

Arrival to the project _. 1
1

,,

I.

T"'

'
;-

Time or departure frois the project: ;
.

Arrival to permanent storage ares *
.

. .

.

.

*

Tech 2icians Initials: .
.

}
,

-

.

- .

,
'

e .
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e

!
*

.

I
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Alexandria. Va. 22304
*
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,
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*
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*

.
.
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'

.
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,
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OIk $Machine Serial Nuanbar:

S:urce i Scrial Number: 75- 3C2 /
Scurce 2 Serial Number! pff,/77/[[ '

NADICAC'"IVE NATERIAL'
,

-
.

(Special form, N.O.S. UN2974),

@'' O hCesium 137. Ci' . ,

Americium 241Sc. 40 N Ci
,

TYPE A PAC % ACE
,

,

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. .;

..TRANSPCRT INDEI 0.1 --

,

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.:

'N -

Technicia's Mcme:
N

Project Location:
v .

'00.

'*

Time of departure to the project:
,

M; (N
Arrival to the project: / .

3# Y $
'

Time of departure fromin the projoct:
*

yyc -

Arrival to permanent storage area: ...
'

h(vi *. Il-N- $ , ,
,

,

*
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-

.

.
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*
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e
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'
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.
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-
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.

-

,, .

.
.

,

.
.

.

BILL OF 2.ADING -

.* - .

.
'

TroxleModel: " IUt/6 '$
' .

,

Nachine Serial Number: O./ k ib
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 7$- 3CN
Scurce 2 Serial Number: /J7 /77 h

*

RADICACTIVE MATERIAL ,

.

(Special form, N.O.S. UN0974),

O hCasium13". Ci , ,-

Americium 241Du. fu M _Ci

TYPE A PACLLC2
.

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. .;

..TRANSPCRT INDEZ 0.1 -
.

.*

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.: _

S N b -'Technician's Name:

Project cacion:
.

'

'

Time of departure to the project:
,

+.(N *

fArrival to the project: .
-

y , 60.-
'

Time of departure framin'the project: .

.

h.@Arrival to permanent storage area: ...

"

04b I k' N ' , ,
,

,

*
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-
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*
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-
.

'
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. .
,

.
.

.

BILL OF LADINC -

.

.
.

TroxleModel: ' 7U46 ~$
Machine Serial Number: O. I k

Scurce 1 Serial Number: 7$'3C1/
5:urce 2 Serial Number //7,/77f[

'

RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL ,

-
.

(Special form, N.O.S. , UN2974)

O h CiCasium137. ,-

Americium 2413u. UC u N Ci
-

;

|TYPE A PACKACE
..

RADI0 ACTIVE " YELLOW II" ,

;
*. .: |

I4

i..TRANSPCHT INDEI 0.1 -
-

l

e H C~T7 m p
Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.-

\b i5 bTechnician's Name:

Project LocatLon:
.

b' '

Time of departure to the project;
,

'' e '

Arrival to the project- l/
'

Time of departure from'the project:
I} ..g
|Arrival to permanent storage area *

"

| D4h |1-kf , ,
,

, .

*

Technicians Initials: . ,

-

.

.

D

*
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. . ,

. . .
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.
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.
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.
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.
. .

TroxieModel: ' 74Y6 ~[ 2/h bHachina Serial Number:
Scurce 1 Serlui Numberi 7$- 3C0 /
Scurce 2 Serial Number! //7 /77

~

RADICACTIVE MA 2 RIAL
.

(Special form, N.C.S. , UN2974)

O h
Cesium 137. Ci ,-

Americium 241Sc. f/ -o M Ci

TYPE A PACEtC2
.

RADI0 ACTIVE " YELLOW I!"
.. .

.TRANSPCRT INDE.T. 0.1
-

.

* .

f Nh |Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No. : _

b b _ |Technician's Name:

NM'e Aw M+* |
,

Prng. ct Location: |
_e v .

'

cN.
.

Time of departure to the project: __
,

j20.0 |

Arrival to the project: .

@y:-

. . *

Time of departure from the project:

Arrival to permanent storate area *
.

Dd '. I k - M ' } 7- , ,

_

,

'

Technicians Initials: .
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.
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'
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|
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-
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4110 Wheeler Avenue'
'

Alexancria Va.22304* '

(703) 370-q100 .
'
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*

I

l
*

. . ,

|
.

.

!-
..

DILL OF LADING |
'

;.

. '

TroxleModel: 'IU46 '$
'

O/k bHachine Serial Number:
Scurce 1 Serial Numberi 7P 302 / |

Scurce 2 Serial Number: //7,/77/[[ '

IHADICACTIVE MAT 2RI.u. ,

!
*

(Special form, N.O.S. UN2074),

I$'O Y' C iCasium137.* ,

Americium 2413e. @ is H Ci
1

'

i

TYPE A PACELCE
1,

RAD 10 ACTIVE " YELLOW II"
-

.. .;

1
- 1..TRANSpCRT INDEI 0.1 -

\'

fkkN.h i

|Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.*

iN b
Technician's Name:

O
Project Location: _

h''N j

Time of departure to the project:

7''hArrival to the project' l

Time of departure from'the project:

'y[ }.

Arrival to permanent storado area: ...

Ih4ki fM '
, ,

, ,

*

Technicians Initials: .
-

.
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.
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~~
4110 Wheeler Avenue"

*
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.
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'*

|
.

-

, ,.
,

.
*

.
.

DILL OF LADING '

' .
.. .

TroxleModel: YUY6 "[
'

2/h b |Hachine Serial Number:
Scurcc 1 Serial Numberi 75 - 3 0 2-|

}

Scurce 2 Serial Number: 4'7,/77f[ '

:

RADICAC''*!VE MATERIAL |
,

*

|

(Special for:n, N.O.S. UNOS74),

4'' O h CiCesium 137. ,-

''

Americium 0413o. '- 0 o N Ci

TYPH A PAC:CACE ,

I
,

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II" ;-

.. .:

..TRANSPCRT INDE.T 0.1 .
.

.

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.:
b'Technician's Name:

Nm ' e ennkW -Proacct Location: _

v
.

*

Tiue of departure to the project: _

}': >Arrival to the project:
'

Time of departure frosin the project:

'N YArrival to permanent storat(e area: ..

-

94 i t 'M3 ...
.

*

Technicians Initials: .

..

-

. .

9

0 e
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.
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~
.

.

i
*

,, .

,
-

.

1*
-

.

BILL OF LADING ]
.

-

.
. .
.

TroxleNodei: YU40 *b
' O. I k b ' ,

Machine Serial Number:
Scurce 1 Serial Numberi 77-3 O |

Scurce 2 Serial Number; y7,/77f[' j'

,

RADICAC'"IVE MACRIAL ,

|
.

.

(Special form, N.J.S. UN2974),

O h I
Casium137. Ci ,-

Americium 2413c. C') o H Ci ;

l'

i 1

|
TYPE A PAClu:2

,
,

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II"
.. .:

.. TRANSPORT IMDEI 0.1 -
.

' .

f *Nh i

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.'-

'NTechnician's Name:

NM ' e A Mt>M+ 'Project Location * w .

& *. O O '
.

Time of departure to the project:
,

"1' () J
/*Arrival to the project: .

'

fdo-
.
*

Time of departure from the project:

Arrival to permanent storage area: |
'

...

).

Wc: I 1- %?ht i'

... .
.

*

, Technicians Initials: . ,

-

. .
D

' g .

! j
-

-
.

.
.

;. . .

!
.

,

*
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*
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.
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'
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- .
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DILL OF LADING -

.
.

.-
,

TroxleModel: YU YC '$
2/k b

,

Hachine Serid Number:
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 7$- 3O
Source 2 Scrial Number: /1].(77f '

7

RADICAC'"IVE MA"'23!AL ,

.
.

(Special f orm, N.O.S. UN0974),

#
Castium107. Ci- ,

/mericium2413o. '1'! o M Ci.

TYPE A PACILCE
,

I
RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II" 1

*. < \

!.. TRANSPORT INDEI 0,1 -
-

!'

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.*

N8Technician 's Name: ;

;

Nntn ' E 0)ce.inkl+ -~

Project 1.ocation'. '

1. y y
f

'

-

Time of departure to the project:
|7; e I

Arrival to the project: ..

'

Time of departure from the project: i

!

O'% i

Arriva,L to permanent storade ares' !'

hkD Ib~ *~
, ,

,
,

'Technicians Initials: ..
-

. ,

e

.

'
-

9
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O $.
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'

a
- -

.

'

TroxieModel: 7 0
'

.

Nachine Serial Number: ' p.f b
Scurce 1 Serial Numberi gp }o L./ ,

Scurce 2 Serial number: ,/7 7
HADIOACTIVE MATERIAL ,'

,

(Special form, N.O.S. , UN2074)
'OCasium137. Ci- ,

Americium 241Do. /Ad O Ci '

s

TYPE A PACKAGE
.,

RADIOACTIVE " YELLOW II" (-

.. .:

|.. TRANSPORT INDEI 0.1 --

. i

h '

J

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.:

fE7LQ ( U Ett4TEtcoTechnAclan,s Name:. .

Nlh% 6 C,eX&V&&LT''

Project Location *.

n .
,

**

Time of departure to the project:
,

\}''@' '
'

Arrival to the project: .

'

Time of departure from the project:

4:lu
/Arrival to permanent storasfe area: _ ..

.D & . -| 4'- W .. .
.

,

Technicians Initials: -

r .
'

.

'

. .

o4
'

'

-
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4110 Wheeler Avenue ~ ' '
|,
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-
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,

*

,
,

~
'

BILL OF LADINC *

.
.

TroxleModel: '3440
. . ,

Nachine Serial Number: 21496
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 75-3021
Scurce 2 Serial Number 47-177474

-

!!ADIOACT!VS MA723!AL
. -

(Special form, N.O.S. UN0074),

C.asium107. 8.0 M*

Ci
Americium 2413e._ 40.0 M '

Ci

TYPE A PACELCE. .

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II" .

.. .;

.. TRANSPORT INDE.T. 0.1 ., .
1

:

L
Trancportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.: zxK -7515

_

Tcchnician 's Name: Rony E. Avalos
i

i

Project Location: NASA Greenbelt MD. .

.
-

.

Time of departure to the project: b'O D
' Vrival to the project: 7 7' O b M-M

-

w of departure froan the project: ' / I 3O

'al to permanent storage area: /- Ob [
,

y . rnai.1,: ew . .
.

.
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.

*
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4110 Wheeler Avenue ~ ~ ~ ~
'
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.

*
,

,

,
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-

DILL OF LADING -
*
*

TroxicModel: 3440
,

.

Machina Serial Number: 21496
Scurce i Serial Number: 75-3021
Source 2 Serial Number: 47 -'747 *

HADICAC'"IVE MATERLLL
,

-,

(Special form, .V . O . S . , UN:1974)

Casiuml:27. 8.0 M-

Ci
Americium 24. lao. 40.0 M '

Ci

TYPE A PACKACH.

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II" -

.. ,;

.. TRANSPORT INDEI 0.1 ., .

Transportation Vehicle Licence Plate Nc . : zzK -7515

Technician's Name: Rony E. Avalos

Project Location: NASA Greenbelt MD.
*

Time t f departure to the project: b'O b d

Arrival to the project: O
,

se of departure from the project:- 'b-

*at to permanent storage ares:. f[~ 00 b h
! _ _ , ,

.
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.. .
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.

TroxleModel; 3440

Hachine Serial Number: 21496
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 75-3021
Scurce 2 Serial Number: 47-17747

NADICACTIVE MATERIAL
,

(Special form, N.O.S. , UN0074)

Caarium10" . 8.0 M.

Ci
Americium 241Do, 40.0 M '

Ci

TYPE A PACKACE,

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II" .

.
.. 4

.. TRANSPORT INDE.T. 0.1 .9 .

Transportation Vehicle Liance Plate No. : N - $"
_

Tcchnician's Name: Rony E. halos
T-,

,

Project Location: NASA Greenbelt MD.
.

-
.

Time of departure to the project: 0b '

,

AJ rival to the project: '' O
'

-- .

') I *' O Ose of departure from the project: *

'al to permanent storage area: '

'
..
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.

.
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'
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. *
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,
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903) 370-q100 ''
.

'

,
,

.
. .

RILL OF LADING '

'..
TroxieModel; ' 3440 -

Nachine Serial Number: 21496
Scurce 1 Serial Number: 75-3021
Source 2 Serial Number: 47-17747

ItADICACTIVE MAT 22LLL
. .

(Special form, N.O.S. , UN0 07-{ }

Casium107. 8.0 M-

Ci
Americium 2413u. 40.0 h Ci

TYPH A PACKAGE, ,

1

|

RADICACTIVE " YELLOW II" 1
'

-

.. .:

.. TRANSPORT INDE.T. 0.1 !
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Technician's Name: Rony E. Avalos
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Time of departure to the project: 'UO '
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Arrival to the project: 9''' O D
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TroxleModel: 3440 ;

Machina Serial Number: 21496
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Americium 2413e. 40.0 h Ci
:
,

TYPH A PACKACE, ,

1
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|

-

.. .; \

TRANSPORT INDEI.0.1 .- .
,

I
|

'

Trancportation Vehicle Licence Plate No.: m -7515

Tcchoician's Name: Rony E. Avalos

1
.

Project Location: NASA Greenbelt MD.
'

\
~

.

Time of departure to the project b ''d O
Vrival to the project: 7- D

,

w of departure frosin the project: * fI O
_

'al to permanent storage area: 2.' N
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_
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,

I
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1

U.S. NUCLEAR RE''ULATORY COMMIS$10'J
-

g, ,, ,, Ag g3, ,,7, 3
-

*'
|j NPC Fonu 374 '

[
.] (10-89)

C MATERIALS LICENSE Amendment No. 4 I
i'I Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, p

3
Code of Federal Regulanons, Chapter I Pans 30,31,32,33,34,35,39,40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore p

|1 made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special ,i
N

J

j nuclear matenal designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such matena
r

to persons authonzed to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the condinonsj
specified m Secuon 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuclear |py
Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. g-

] II:
,

Iicensee
In accordance with application dated November 3,1993 l'

.

f3. License number 45-15234-02l. Ambric Testing & Fngmeeting
Assoczates of Virginia, Inc. y.

]|
' ^

is amended in its entircry to read as fo!!aws: g;
, E :-, -

4110 Wheeler Avenue ---

4. Expiration date February 28,1999
- . -

Alexandria, Virginia 22304 0 .

5. Docket or .g' y"
-

q
Reference No.

''
030-20172 it

p -

8. Maxunum amount that licensee R7. Chemical and/or physicalil 6. Byproduct, source, and/or , , . l'd may possess at any one time
4 special nuclear matenal 4 form I'

I ' lander tfus license
i

-
. ),

|
;

.
-

.
~

A.' Scaled source registered' A. No smgle source to exceed B' A. Cesium 137 %

-qpursuant.Io-10'CFR 32.210- 407;MBq (11 millicuries) F,

| |E
, , , ,

- Aor an equivalent Agreement- *
IC,, ! OState regulatiom '_'' - -*
!L,

=~ :-

i -. .

--

Americium 241 B. TS'chd ncutron"sotEe B. Ndsingle source to exceed f
_

|B. 1- $ .. regiUcred pursuantf ta'-10 3"J:GBq (100 millicuries) y
,

D
4|5

-; . - CFIE32210 otran equivalent: -

'

- h.A.p *f-A W cc-J.- WMc:regislation,j
y. 3

~ .- G * f< fq, - ,:~ , - .%- -/ ,-"

i,e: #,

-
; & |

, , ,
' '

! '/4' - - . g
9. Authorized Use:

? Y y

A. and B. Scaled source (s) contained in compatible portable gaugingdevices (registered pursuant to 10 CFR 32.210 ;

or an equivalent Agreement Sente reg 4ationgor-
uriftg properties of materials. g

;E
i

;E
I

CONDITIONS *i!
i IN
!

|j
I

i 10. Licensed material may be used at the licensee's facilities located at 4110 Wheeler Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia and

f
at temporary job sites of the licensee anywhere in the United States where the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission maintamt jurisdiction for regulating the use of licensed material g

j

i 11. The Radiation Protection OfEcer for this license is Woodrow R. Helenburg, or in his absence, Yartida Yahya. I
N'-I

!>
i 'l
E |
E I| II
W I

I
|-

|
I

- -- - - . . . . .]_
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U.S. NUCLEA7 REZULATEY CoMM'SSION
_

2 3q oog,
1 CC Form 374A

License number-4 45-15234-02 y
i
J MATERIALS LICENSE y

'

''''* *"" M 20172 E
#"

4 SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET
E'

i
E

I Amendment No. 4
N

I
'N

1
E

i CONDITIONS 'E
i I

E
! Continued !E

12. Iicemed material shall be used by, or under the supervision and in the physical presence of, Woodrow R. !E

| Helenburg, Yariida Yahya or individuals who have been trained in the licensee's standard operating and emergency |fprocedures and have satisfactorDy completed at least one of the followmg: g
j

lE

ne device manufacturer's trmning course for safe use and handling of portable gauging devices contaming !E
i

: A.
|E1 Licensed material, or
jE' -

_

A portable gauge traming proggnbonducted in'accordanz with the provisions of an NRC or Agreement) B.
j~

i State liccuse. ,- ,f.

:E*

i - .

! 13. Scaled sources containing, licensed material shall not be opened or removed from the gauging device by the jE
*E

I licensee. ::, s
/ E

. . .- p
j Scaled sources shall be tested.for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed 6 months or at . r.

14 A.
such other intervals as specified by the certificate of registratibn referred to in 10 CFR 32.210. j

- - -

, 4- e

B. In the absence,of a certdicaic fEom a#tranMor.indicariMthda leak test has.been made withi:s 6 months |E
,, ,,

prior to theTransfer, a scaled-source or detector celbreM from another. person shall not be put into :E
I

@E7tN / JT3I use until tested.
-

- ~

N 4c.: < i

~ . m. %, y
Scaled sources need. net-be leak tested if'tlief c. yontaininot.more than 10thmicrocuries of beta and/orjg..

C.
gamma emitting materialr r are in stoingeiand are n'ot being usedf Howeves;,when they are removed from ilo t

storage for use or tr==Wto anoiherrpersons and haveJaot been tested.within the required leak test ;E

interval, they shad be tedesi|b? ors W oNiCfGiagd source sha!rbe stored for a period of more fE
than 10 years without being tested forjeakaigiand/onmntaminntinnu- |

/, *._\ , ~ . \k,

D. The leak test shall beicapable of detecting the presence of 0.005 microcurie of radioactive material on the 'h
;

!Etest sample. If the testreveals the presence of 0.005 microcunbor more of removable contamination, a
report shall be filed with the U.Se#uclear Regulatory Cn-mi" ion in accordance with 10 CFR 30.50(b)(2), I
and tS source shall be remove 3 im@iamaf ronEervi7e and deenntamiered, repaired, or disposed of 4f
in accordance with Comminion regulations. The report shall be filed within 5 days of the date the leak j
test result is known with the U. S. Nucic.ar Regulatory Commiuinn, Region II, Division of Radiation Safety j

and Safeguards, Nuclear Matenal Inspection Section,101 Marietta Street, Suite 2900, Atlanta W
Gecrgia 3032M199. The report shall spesify the source involved, the test results, and correctzvc action E

E
taken.

E
'

E. The licensee is authorned to coDect leak test samples for analysis by Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc ||
Alternatzvely, tests for leakage and/or conenmmarinn may b6 performed by persons speedicaDy licensed y

)
I by the Commission or an Agreement Stars to perform such services. .E

|E
EI

15. De licensee may transport licensed materialin accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, *Parbring and
| Transportason of Radioacdvs Material.- |,

2[E3

i
I I

I
. EE

E* .

I I

!)'i !8
__
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U.S. NUCCTAR RE2Ut.AT20Y COMMISSION ,,og .g g, .g ,. AG E 5 |
(f N14C Form 373 I
|] 0'828 L,icense tumber

|45-15234-02
$ MATERIALS LICENSE Docket or Reference number

E
'

i SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET m 20172 ;g
.1 F

|Jt
,

Amendment No. 4i il~

1
|51

|| (cont.) CONDITIONS
ig

i
.j 16. The licensee shall condua a physical inventory every 6 months to account for all source, and/or devices received jgs

and anarurA under the license. p
F.

:1 !
17. The licensee shall maintain records ofinformation important to safe and effective decommiuioning at 4110 Wheeler

||| Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 3035(g) until this license is terminated by the [|
Commtuinn. g-:;

!I1 - -
- -- J,s -.>

In addition to the possession limits in Item:8'the licensee shalf' farther restrict the possession of licensed materiali-

1 18.

?! to quantities below the mmimum specified 10 CFR 3035(d) for establishing decommissioning Haanrial assurance. [
}

'

|
-w

4 19. Each portable nucicar gauge shall have a lock or outer locked container designed to prevent unauthorized or E

accidental removal of the. sealed. source from its shielded position. The gauge or its container must be locked when 1
~

T

Tin transport, storage or "when notunderthe direct surveillance of an authorized user.
E

'

' a -
,, t.

.
,

20. Any etennias mainteriance, or repairo6the, gpuge(sithat requir,es removal of the source rod shall be performed [
. '

only by the manufaca{rer or by other pelsons specifically license @bthe Commicin3or an Agreement State to ;p |

%~' r4 E
'

perform such services. -Cf g .

=& ")..C ( y,

~ .-

Except as specificallyfrovided'ot9erwdin'ti5d license,,tSE hT:c$s[shall, conduct itsl. rogram in accordance with'I
2L

the statements, reprer,entationss=f pmceduiesicentainedihr;the-documentwincludinfany enclosures, listed below. f
Subs reguladans sihM' govern naim the state'inents, representations and 'g

i

The Nuclear Regulag's ap=licatiGaia,nd/Q %artmore' restrictive;than the regulations.
rnn

procedures in the licenser p g

g/ y .ns -y ** ^ - -
I M/ m[- |y|Applications datedh ~ q ',i yI A.

| (1) November 16,198[t
i s. +1

(p#ersonnel montoring, scaled source leaEte'st procedure, device physical security{
and storage ) !g-3 5 4 IFi W-(2) November 3,1993 (renewal application,.& Hrpersonnel ebar ) E

'

! J
\

I ik

I
!i

i
1

1 FOR THE U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ,

|
1 '

1 EARL G. WRIGHT |
y i

-

g

i
#Ah IQ 0719h4 By j ,'

'
Date ,

|
Region II, Nuclear Mater =L um.da: Section' ""

101 Madetta Street, Suite 2900 |y
Atlanta, GA 30323

| ,

1 4
m I

.

5

|''g .
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G8&g UNITED STATES
NUCt. EAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

'[
o,ii REGION il*

'f $ 101 MARIETTA STREET,N.W.

2 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30323 *

'

***** INFORMATION FOR NRC MATERIAL LICENSEES

NOV 251991
Please find enclosed: our NRC material license

if Amendment to your NRC material license ;

Amendment renewing your NRC material license
Amendment terminating your NRC material license
Notice for Radiographer Quality Assurance

Approval Program
'

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand all
conditions. If there are any errors, comments or questions, please notify us
promptly so that we can respond accordingly. Telephone inquiries may be directed
to the Nuclear Materials Safety Section at 404/331-4673.

Please be advised that unless your license has been terminated, you must conduct
your program involving radioactive materials in accordance with the conditions of ,

your NRC license, representations made in your license application, and NRC
regulations. In particular, note that you must: ;

1. Operate in accordance with NRC regulations 10 CFR Part 19, " Notices,
Instructions and Reports to Workers: Inspections," and 10 CFR Part 20, !

" Standards for Protection Against Radiation."

i - 2. Possess and use radi'oactive material only in the quantity, form, and for
the purposes specified in your license.

3. Notify NRC in writing at the above address (ATTN: Chief, Nuclear Materials
Safety Section) of any change in mailing address (no fee required).

4. Request and obtain appropriate amendments if you plan to change ownership of
your organization, change locations of radioactive material, change
personnel using radioactive material, or make any other changes in your
facility or program which are contrary to your license conditions or
representations made in your license application. A license fee may be

,

charged for the amendments if you are not in a fee-exempt category. :
I

5- Submit a complete renewal application or termination request at least 30
days before the expiration date on your license. You will receive a
reminder notice approximately 90 days before the expiration date.

'

Possession of radioactive material after your license expires is a violation
of NRC regulations.

.

6. Request termination of your license if you plan ti. permanently discontinue
activities involving radioactive material (no fee required).

You will be periodically inspected by NRC. Failure te conduct your program in
accordance with NRC regulations, license conditions, and representations made in
your license application will result in enforcement action. This could include
, issuance-of a notice of violation, or imposition of a civil penalty, or an order

~

{ suspending, modifying or revoking your license as specified in the General Policy
and Procedures for NRC Enforcement Actions, 10 CFR Part 2, Appendit C.

*

.
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k' Amendment No. 3 H,MATERIALS LICENSEj

/ Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 19~74 (Public Law 93-438), and Title to, h
,

s

Code of Federal Regulations, Chaptc; t. Parts 30, 31,32,33,34,35,39,40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretoforey

||made by the licensee, a license it h.r 1/ ssued authonzing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct source, and speciali
nuclear material designated below; to ese such matenal for the purpor,e(s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material {
to persons authortzed to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the condidons3

specified in Section 1B3 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuclear
i,

i'
Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified lxiow. I

,

't
|I.icensee

In aa;ordance Mth applicat on dated July 12,1991

l. Ambric Testing and 3. License number 45-15234-02'

1 Engineering of VA Eis arnended in its entuety to read as follows:
E

I g
1 2. 4110 Wheeler Avenue _

i
Alexandria, Virginia 22304 4. Expiration date February 28,1994 E

!
_i ' 5. Docket or t

030-20172 (45-15234-01) g| Reference No'

6. Byproduct, source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or pnysical S. Maxunum amount that licensee g
spectaj nuclear matenal form may possess at any one time --

E
ander this license

E

A. Cesium 137 A. Scaled sources registered A. Not to exceed 10 millicuries per 3jpursuant to 10 CFR 32.210 source.

.and installed in the devices- g~*

- -described,in Item 9. p ,

li |
.

_ _ , - _ . -

neutron sources B. Not to exceed 50 millicuries per .E |
_

' " * B. , ScaledB. Americium 241 ~ - E |. _ ,) registered giiirsuant. to source.'

E

!j
|-"k* 10 CFR:32.21IDand, installed.

- *"*,

|
-[ g. in the devicess described in. ,- , , .

' I!m 9'. ._
'g~

# ~,

;
. , ,

,, )- - - - ,,

, ,

| C. Americium 241 . ' " C. Scaled, neutronr sources C. 'Not to exceed 100 millicuries per E |"

|E |E' registered. pursuant to source.I '
'

|
! /- 10 CFR 32.210 and installed f

.
"

in the devices described in/

.'..I, tem.9. M.-

,

E l

|E i
\> |

|| 1

|> 1

! p |

| 9. Authorized Use. T
1 !E
I A. through C. Scaled sources contained in Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc. portable gauging devices which have been

|
registered pursuant to 10 CFR 32.210 and distributed in accordance with an NRC or Agreement State j !

License for use by persons named in Condi: ion 12. for the purpose of measuring properties of materials. y ;''
g

i |
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3 84 ucense nurnber 45-15234-02i

MATERIALS LICENSE Docxet or R*ferenc* ===050-20172 N
'j

SUPPt.EMENTARY SHEET N
8 *

|Amendment No. 3

1 N

.i H

I CONDITIONS g

i X

il
if,

10. - Licensed material may be used at 4110 Wheeler Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia, and at temporary job sites of the |E>

licensee anywhere in the United States where the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commiuion maintains jurisdiction for
regulating the use oflicensed material. jy*

|511. The Radiation Protection Officer for the acdvities euthorized by this license is Rosalinda Brown and in her absence, E

|3Woodrow R. Helenburg. _. _

;(I
-

..

1

'[ 12. Licensed material shall be used by,or under the supervision and in the physical presence of, Rosalinda Brown,
Woodrow R. Helenburg, or individuals who have been trained as specified in application dated November 16,1988. j

.

The licensee shall maintain records of individuals designated as users. ;p
- !g

tii,

i 13. A.(1) The source (s) specified in Item 7, shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to
exceed 6 months. Any source received from another person which is not accompanied by a certificate j
indicating that a test was performed within 6 months before the transfer shall not be put into use until j

tested. .g
~ v. ! 1

| |E
- s

I:..: - -
~ '

(2) Notwithstandrng the periodicledk. test required by this condition, any licensedsealed source is exempt from !H ,

j|B
such leak tests when the source:contains.100rmicrocuries or-less of beta and/or gamma emitting material |I

|or 10 microcuries onless of alpha' emitting material!"' 53; 2.

3 |g !
t

,r - * "+;,
.

B. Any source in storage-ainEnct.being used.needfnotbe tested. When the source is removed from storage fg
,

for use or transfer to anothes person;,icshaltbc. tested before use or traner. 'N
. n. a.., t- : sgy ,

g-

*

C. The test shall be capable of detecting the pr enn of 0.005'microcuriepf radioactive material on the test );
|

! sample. If the test. reveals the presence of 0.005 micrcicurie or more of removable contammation, the
|

|
source shall be removed from service and decontaminated, repaired, or disposed of in accordance with

'

Comminion regulations: A port shall be filed within 5 days of the date the leak test result is known with i

the U. S. Nuclear r egulatot v C unmission, Region II, Division ofRadiatina Safety and Safeguards, Nuclear
Material Safety Section,101 Marietta Stsect Suite.2900, Atlanta, Georgia 30323. The report shall specify
the source involved, the test results, and correcuve action taken. Records of leak test results shall be kept

j in units of microcuries and shall be maintained for inspection by the Commission. Records may be I

disposed of followmg Comminion inspection. |
;

1

i D. The licensee is authorized to collect lea > test samples for analysis by Troxler Electronic Laboratory, Inc.,
or tests for leakage and/or contamination shall be performed by persons specifically licensed by the
Comminion or an Agreement State to perform such services.

1
14. Scaled sources contaming licensed material shall not be opened or removed from moisture / density gauges by thd

y

g licensee.

1

I 15. m licensee shall condst a physicalinventory every 6 months to account for all sources and/or devices received

| and pm-e-d under this license. Records of inventories shall be mamenined for 2 years from the date of each
inventory.,

I
1 16.t h licensee may transport licensed ma:erial in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and

*
N Trensportadon of R3diae% Material." .

5
I

. |
|

!
!

E - - - - _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ -
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hU.s. NUCLEAD CE'EULATC;Y COMMISSloN F'M OF DAGEs

f
i NIC Form 374A
0 "8 License number 45-15234-02

|

|tMATERIALS LICENSE*
m et e Referenes nunG50-20172 p

SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET @'

Amendment No. 3 !E
IE
'E
!E

CONDmONS 'y
)

Continued - E

&i

!EIn addition to the possession limits in item 8, the licensee shall further restrict the possession of licensed materialI 17.
' in scaled sources to quandties less than 10 times the applicable limdts in Appendix C,10 CFR 20 as specified in1

'y
]j 10 CFR 30.35(d).

}

Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct its program in accordance with
yl

j 18.
the statements, representadons, and procedures contained in the documents including any enclosures, listed below.;E

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission's reguladons shall govern unless the statements, representations andj)
I

j procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are more restriedve than the reguladons.
g

9,

A. Applicadons dated: (1) November 16, 1988
,I

Ei
(2) July 12,1991

. iiI

'N
E

.E

E

,ii: .

g
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FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COhBUSSION |
i

1
i

I
EARL G. WRIGHT |

| |
~

1 '

1

I ,,

| Date

N0y 251991 4/du' T- ;

|By* .
-

y Region II, Nuclear MaWte Safety Section .|q
, 101 Marietta Street N.W., Suite 2900

| t

3
Atlanta, GA 30323* .

1 i

I ;

a _. _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .._
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!
N* O U License numbt! p

45-15234-02 1
1 3MATERIALS LICENSE go,,,,,,g,,,,,,,,,,,,,,1 -

/,\J SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-20172
-'

h'Amendment No. 02
| IN
i
1 (cont'd) CONDITIONS |X

4N
1

! 12. A.(1) The source (s) specified in Item 7. shall be tested for leakage and/or j|gcontamination at intervals not to exceed 6 months. Any source received
from another person which is not accompanied by a certificate jg

i indicating that a test was performed within 6 months before the ;W

.!
transfer shall not be put into use until tested. :N

.g

)j! (2) Notwithstanding the periodic leak test recuired by this condition, any
licensed sealed source is exempt from sucn leak tests when the source

;
contains 100 microcuries'or Tess of beta and/or gamma emitting material !y

i or 10 microcuries or less of alpha emitting material. |X

~t
,

1
-

;|
,

.
9. Any scurce in storage and not ceing usec need not be tested. When the

source is removed from storage for use er transfer to another person, it j'

snall be tested-before use or transfer. y
;

'~ .
E

t

i C. The test shall be capable of detecting the presence o.f 0.005 microcurie of ,E

I radioactive material on the test sample. If the test reveals the presence i

l of 0.005 microcurie oc more of removable contamination, the source shall be ;E '

3 ,

!jremoved from servicC and" decontaminated,.# repaired, or disposed of inI

accorcance''with Commissfon regul tions. A: report shalt be filed within 5 , i

cays of the-date the Teak- test resutt . i s. known wi th - the U. S. Nuclear ;g I

Regulatory -Commfss:1on , Region-fL,r Divi sfion of Radiation Safety and 'E ,

i

j|N
|Safennards,' Nucleae-MateriaU S'afety4 Secti orr, 101 Marietta Street, Suite2
'

|
2900, Atlanta, Georgia. 30323. The ' report- shall specify the source
involved, the test results,. and, carrect.tve action taken. Records of leak :p
test results shall be kept in units or microcuries and shall be maintained ip

for inspectiorr by the Commission. Records may be- disposed of following fl
INCommission inspection. -

,

J ;
. -

D. The licensee is authori:ed to collect leak test samples for analy31s by j
1

Troxler Electronic . .boratori e s tests for leakage and/or contamination j
'

persorrsPspecifTeally licensed by the Commission or an jshall be performed .

Agreement State to perform such services. p |
3 ;

|li13. Sealed sources ';ntaining licensed material shall not be opened or removed from
|the portable gauge by the licensee.

i
14. The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every 6 months to account for all y

sources and/or devices received and possessed under the license. Records of I
i inventories shall be maintained for 2 years from the date of each inventory. I
1 ||

'

1
I 15. The licensee may transport licensed material in accordanco with the provisions
| of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material ." |
i

,
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f MATERJALS LICENSE Amendment No. 2

4 "Ibrsuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorgaization Act of 1974 (Putair Law 93-438), and Title 10,
QCode of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations t

f heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authortzing the licensee to rrceive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct,
q wurce, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to
q d liver or transfer such material to persons authortzed to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This
j license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended. and is
( subject to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuc! car Regulatory Commission now or her:siter in cifest and tu any
( conditions specified below.

# Licensee

i]j'
In accordance with app)ication dated
November 16, 1988 |

ft I /anbric Testing & Engineering Associates 3. Ucense number 45-15234-02 is amended
p in its entirety to read as follows:

,

bQ
^ f2 4110 Wheeler Avenue

bp r7tinallyte
f February 28, 1994 ff Alexandria, Virginia 22304

/ { 030-20172 (45-15234-01)g e crence No

7. Chemical and/or phyncal ( ,Jt. Maximum amount that licensec {} ,,6. Ilyproduct, source. and/or

hay possess at any one tune krpecial nuclear material form-

| Co J,
Aaersualicense ?,

i I4 $ Y

O hh p' e *e
.

Q Not to exceed f1 A. Cesium-137 d so o i

3
q "[SIm W 10 millicuries j

g.1)y&.\d-102112
($ ,' [ per source

.

h *

s .

''1 1 '
[ \p ff (f) gI S 1 onI B. Americium-241 Not to exceed g.

Q gg / Lc 4 oxie 50 millicuries% ),

kg\ f)5
4 ) g per source s

.

di'' e f,

9. Authorized use Y TG Q'*

'
d A. and B. For use in /?pxler Electronic Labor es Model 3400 Series .

I moisture / density ga ps for measurem of properties of materials. ;

oM6 oratories Model 3216, 3217, or 32188. For use in Troxler .e
portable gauges for measurement of properties of materials.; ,

'

: .

i CONDITIONS {
%

' 10. Licensed material may be used at 4110 Wheeler Avenue Alexandria, Virginia and at t
| temporary job sites of the licensee anywhere in the United States where the U. S. *

| Nuclear Regulatory Commission maintains jurisdiction for regulating the use of )
licensed material. ;

1

;-
i

i 11. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision and in the physical z
! presence of, Rony E. Avalos or individuals who have been trained as specified in g

application dated November 16, 1988. The licensee shall maintain records of e

individuals designated as users. |
'

) (
$

E. !.

r
i P

>
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h
,

#80 Lacense number
45-15234-02 - H

4

it

|1 MATERIALS LICENSE E- nocre or aderence number

|f- SUPPLEMENTAFIY SHEET 030-20172
,

N 1
Amendment No. 02 |g

h
A iW

fl (cont'd) CONDITIONS |E
N

I

16. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall |I

conduct its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and ;p

orocedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. ;g

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements, representations,andproceduresinthelicensee'sapplicationandcorrespondenceare!g
;

R

{wmore restrictive than the regulations.

i' A. Application with attach:nents dated Novemcer 16, 1988
!pr ;-..

i
E

iE

]~
!E

(E

iE
1,

E. .
.

, . in
,E

i

|E
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FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION p

B
'

L A. NELL N

.FEB 171989 {CA4 }__ |

*

ey0.te
'Region II, NucFear Materials y

Safety Section g

101 Marietta Street, Suite 2900 p

Atlanta, GA 30323 'E
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MATERIALS LICENSE
|.

r ,

Pttrsuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, at amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10,
g

Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1. Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations 1o

< heretof:re made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, yi
source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to ),

! de!iver or transfer such matenal to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the appI! cable Part(s). This El ,

license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is E!
subject to all applicable mies, regulations and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any fI
conditi:ns specified below. If

,

fLicensee

E1

3. License number 45-15234-02 fI- Ambric Testing and Engimering
Associates of Virginia, Inc. )

E- r-
4110 Wheeler Avenue A n' L.. . ' , .R

,
"'

Alexandria, Virginia 22304 ,,,, 7' | 4. Eipir:tibn date January 31, IE89. j
!5 % *- i
! . Docket or

, "

Reference No. ' .- 1 d5-15234-01
~

*

$
6. Byproduct, source, and/or a '' Chemical and/or pnysical w 8. Maximum amount that licensee q

special nuclear matenal form '' .may possess at any one time f"
f

y$. \ N.,.,. / /, under '.his license/
~

.a . = '4 w# N ,/ f,f 9. ,

- :< . \ W~ - ' 3
A. Cesium 137/Americiu 241 A.iComb.inod Teafed s'ou'r_ces:-- A. Not to exceed 10 milli- :

|f6 g( bxiler Dw l00281, curies of Cesium 137 and
d p N@$r M 'g.[No.) 5. Yr'"'. 50 pillicuries of p

,
, ' Amer 1clum 241 per source yw ~- ' .c s f/- .

, W. |i! b ? l ? I IW d'W$' $b I
-c bSeal'e|csource.sg (Tr5xlerYB. da%WB t to exceed 10 milli- #B. Cesium 137 jhU g g M 102y i$ i euries per source
2

h f# GNottoexceed50 milli- f(Troxler/eg.'bouf e's\) d Sea
'

dC. Americium 241
Dw No. AW24511 \'' curies per source

!,N/ ,_ o4
D. Americium 241 /D3 Sealed neutron sources h D. Not to exceed 50 milli-

;E
'

(I.coxleyDwp.Np.AJ142451) curies per source j'

q v.7, r- |6 x h
,

,

9. Authorized use $

A. For use in Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc., Model 2401 portable gauges to
measure moisture and surface density of materials.

R

5B, and C. For use in Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc., Model 3401, 3411, 3401B, y

or 34118 portable gauges to measure moisture and surface density of materials. p

5

D. For use in Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc. , Model 3216, 3217, or 3218 E

portable gauges to measure moisture and surface density of materials. |
,.

.

F,

'F
E

E

5c
e p.

W
>
I
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|45-15234-02
MATERIALS LICENSE g, ,_

!|gSUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 45-15234-01
,

>'

n
N:1

A j
,| CONDITIONS ,

|
9
1 10. Licensed material may be used at the licensee's facilities at 4110 Wheeler Avenue,
1 Alexandria, Virginia and at temporary job sites of the licensee anywhere in the ;

United States where the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission maintains jurisdiction |j
N

i

for regulating the use of licensed material,|
11. The licensee shall comply with the provisions of Title 10, Chapter 1, Code of if|

.i
Federal Regulations, Part 19, " Notices, Instructions and Reports to Workers; |g

1 Inspections" and Part 20, " Standards for,, Pro _tection Against Radiation." R

I \Q,r~C: )I
8 12. Licensed material shall be used % 'or under-the supervision and in the physical .

,,, ~

| presence of, Joseph Ware,-Jhek'Gilles, Douglas C. ~ Wood, or any individual who has j
completed the Troxler .Tratning Course in the use of the portable moisture / density r.

j j'
1 gauges. s*

'' >
J T -

I 13. A. (1) Each sealed source containing licensed ma.terfalv other than Hydrogen 3, 1
I with a hiPf-lifes$ heater than thirty day.s -and ' fn-any form other than i

f gas sha.T?- be testadifur lejLkage and/opcontamination at intervals not j
to exceed six mont In thd absen 'of a certificate from a trans- j

l a/ tesrt"has Be' de withiQix months prior to igi feror hedicating tha! om anoth person shall not be 's
i the tranlfer, a s' ' san.htcraceJV

-

i put inttT"use unt.fi +33Et /' N

E
""''

1 ee %Nr 4 _P e"<
I (2) The perNdic tp'btest%g|te|m!1bfihisicoffditio[does notThe sources excepted j|I

# apply to ;

d pot bgiftg use(re$'@tbr 'd i| sealed sgces
'

'

i

j from thisctest- '{e Igakage pf,,inor to any use or ig
'

transfer 'tf notfier''' person jA thghhav ;) |

months pri' jo the datt of( a,odrWsfer.e be%' eak tested within sixI
- :

j
B. The test shall be ble of detecting the one'sence of 0.005 microcurie of :X |

| jradioactive material n + e test sample. The test sample shall be takeni

3 gr s of the device in which the :
j from the sealed source f *

i sealed source is permanently ou d 6 stored on which one might expect |p !p

I contamination to accumulate. Records of leak test results shall be kept in ;5 :

I units of microcuries and maintained for inspection by the Comission. Nl
i 1:

||!C. If the test reveals the presence of 0.005 microcurie or more of removable|
g contamination, the licensee shall imediately withdraw the sealed source ;

1
from use and shall cause it to be decontaminated and repaired or to be y;

I disposed of in accordance with Comission regulations. A report shall be y'

I filed within five (5) days of the test with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory I i

I
|

Comission, Region II, Division of Emergency Preparedness and Materials |jSafety Programs, Materials Radiation Protection Section, 101 Marietta |
g Street, Suite 2900, Atlanta, Georgia 30303, describing the equipment ,ig ,,

g involved, the test results, and the corrective action taken. y'
!pI

i
i1
g J

I I l
# 4 -pI tc - 124037 j| ,
3- _. __ _ e
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h[
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A
n .

.| (cont'd) CONDITIONS
,E

g

q 0. The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples in accordance with il
j the procedures described in the licensee's application dated December 14, !N

1 1983, for analysis by Troxler. Al ternatively, leak test samples may be j
3 collected and/or analyzed by other persons specifically auu,Mized by the j
j Commission or an Agreement State to perform such services. jg

ig

g 14 Sealed sources containing licensed material shall not be opened or removed from 'E

g their rescective source holders by Qe GcdEces.. !E

g C, s . ~J ,E
'

I 15. The licensee shall conduct a * physical inventor [ every six (6) months to account ;!\

I for all sealed sources redeived and possessed unoer 'the license. The records of j
$ the inventories shalT%e maintained for two (2) yea'rs"from the date of the i

f inventorv for inspecdn by the Commission and shall f(chde the quantities and M
1 kinds of byproduct, paterial,, manufacturer's name and'inodel. numbers, location or J
1 sealed sources, and*'the datspf., the inventarv. 4,- j,

-

1 w Ne s &c i- j
The licensee mayr transportal 4:pnsed -Riat'erial ap(r deliver licensed material

1 16. to a
I

Part 7td{$ance <With the@ ropisions aCTitle 10,
in aIdr Code of gcarrier for tran,s, port

Packac4asof. fstiFactive Mare. rial for Transport )Federal Regulatiibs,j
j and Transportaticm-of Rad'i.cac terial Une tain Condfjons." 1

i Eg ,e N 1 *

,ide<L%t$h,i$eNb"d~ tk[s,[. <
- ,

lice M , the licensee IEi 17. Except as speciWcall
d pliitdiah gribe fn Ite$ 6, 7, and 8 of iI shall possess andase

7(cord @ s+**~ Md 'h '

esenta t* ens , and procedures j| this license in f
contained in applidtion 'tiftg Jumb '1977 , tte rs ,'da'ted August 5, 1977,

|E
'

y

The Nuclea]rV%gulatory Comnti?slon's19 8';Va@ dfjlcatioQated August 14,an&T vember 2, Nj August 1, 1978, 19819
'Nregulations shall1 and December 14, 198 7

|japplicationg letters,1 govern the licensee's tements in unless the
|

,
statements are more restr1 ive han the regulat s. g

| *** 1
1 ji
i E

I |
1 a

1 i
i N

FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION pg

i N

4 PAUL R. GUINN I.

E Date M 10 "9?4 By /d /2 . =>
'

| Region II, Materials Radiation !g.

Protection Section l py
g 101 Marietta Street, Suite 2900 I
y Atlanta, GA 30303 i

Iy
a'R t

v R.
'

I
5
I
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i j| u cs .nu u.s.uu a acut.ncay couuission
_ ,. , y , r,ce,

'* * *! 1.m. nume ,
45-15234-02

MATERIALS LICENSE
* SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET D -20172 (45-15234-01)

*

h f'

j Amendment No. 01 g

3
~

k

1 E

R k
5

3 Ambric Testing and Engineering

1|p] Associates of Virginia, Inc. .

j 4110 Wheeler Avenue -
g Alexandria, Virginia 22304 !g

i IE

A 4
1 In accordance with letters dated August 17 and August 19, 1987, License Number P;

| Suoitems 6.A., 7.A., 8.A. and 9.A., are deleted.
' j|

j 45-15234-02 is amended as follows:

|

11i -

1 Condition 12 is amended to read: ;
i e

i 12. A. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision and in the fI physical presence of, Rony Avalos or any individual who has completed the la
device manufacturer's training course in the use of the devices. Copies of j
the certificate of training for eacn user shall be maintained by the licensee. ;yEi4

B. The Radiation Protection Officer for the activities authorized by this license fN
is Rony Avalos. |

;E
. . . .

|E
E

5
E

n
i
i
Ei
E

E

E

,

I
i

I
i

FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION -

i CAR CO LL M
, s
'

Date SEP 221987 gy
_

,

'
j Region II, Nuclear Materials

.

Safety Section
4 101 Marietta Street, Suite 2900 N

e Atlanta, GA 30323 N
.

J I
* -q)p. . . -

L
_

.
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;

December 15, 1993'
.

'
, !

;

,

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1:

475'Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

- Attn: Mr. Steve Courtemansche.

,

Re: KCE Structural Engineers, PC
License #08-30006-01

,

-|Dear Mr. Courtemansche,

'In accordance with our discussion of December 10, 1993, we have

requested confirmation that our license to own and operate the'

nuclear testing device - a nuclear density testing gauge license #:
08-30006-01 was terminated effectively on December 1, 1993 in our

phone call with yourself on December 1, 1993.

At that time KCE turned over ownership of the device to Ambric
Testing and Inspection services (Ambric's license #: 45-15234-02) ;

Please see our enclosed record of phone conversations with

yourself.
:
4

We understand that our license is therefore officially terminated.
'

If we are required to execute any forms, please advise us further, i

:
i

If you have any further questions, or require more documentation on
the above issue, please feel free to call.

4

Very truly yours,

.

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.

President
KCE Structural Engineers, P.C.

:
'

AEK:sjt
-Enclosures. ;

:

i
. ,

f
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EXHIBIT E ,-
'

c.. m m .
1ilS. De usdce

;

.

.

l

Mshingtem, DC 20530 |

NOV 996
'

KCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, P. C.
1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

Re: DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 1

C(F NO. 048634 / AGENCY NO. DMSNRC9700002 {
Re M- red Amount: W O4.04 i

Dear GENTLEMEN:

This debt has been sent to the Department of Justice for !

collection. |
!

This.is your final notice to pay this debt. If you do not
pay it within ten--(10) days of the date of this letter, we will
send the debt to the United States Attorney or a private law
firm that specializes in debt collection, with instructions to
sue you immediately.

If we get a judgment against you, you may have to pay what
you owe now, plus additional interest, our costs, and attorney .

'

fees or a 10% surcharge. Our judgment may become a lien against
any real estate or personal property which you may now own or may
acquire ih the future.. Also, credit reporting companies regularly
check court files for. judgments. A judgment recorded against you'

may damage your credit rating and y.ou may have problems getting'

credit to buy a car, or a house, or even at retail stores. In,

addition, up to 25% of your wages may be garnished to satisfy'

our judgment.

To avoid additional expense and potential credit problems, you
should pay this debt in full now. Send a check or money order payable

;

to the "U.S. Department of Justice" in the enclosed, self-addressed;

enveloper- Be sure that your name and the clain number above ares
p'rinted on the face of your check.

.

If you have a y questions about this debt, you may call us on
; (301) 585-2391.

Sincerely,

(
|

| )

FO.

Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Debt Collection Management i

'

Justice Management Division |
4

|

_ _ - . - _ _ . _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ r___ ._ . - - . - . . -,,, , % ,..v+ , - -.3... y -
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March 11,1996

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Licensing and Debt Collectio9 Dept.
Mail Stop T-9 E-10
Washington, DC 20555

Attn: Ms. Leah Tremper

Re: Nuclear Gauge Device
License #08-30006-01

Dear Ms. Tremper:

We attempted to reach you via phone today aner Mr. Steve Courtemansche called this ofHee.

The writer has been out of the Country and in the hospital over the last three weeks. We have
,

therefore not been able to respond to your notice of February 6,1996.

I was released from the hospital on March 9,1996 and am to go out of the Country March 14,1996,
health permitting.

We will respond to your notice aner my return.

SufHee it to say, as we told your Ms. Arec, our records do not agree with yours, (we told her this
three times and faxed her check, records, etc., four time before).

We would hope you do not suspend or cancel this license and will act afGrmatively on our request
fer an extension.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to call this ofHee and they will reach me via
worldwide facsimile.

Very truly yours,

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.
President
KCE Structural Engineers, PC

cc: Margaret S. Devenney / KCE
Steve Courtemansche

AEK:sjt
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KCE gCTURAL ENGINEE 7, P.C.

C:. NSULTING ENGINEERS * 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. * WASHINGTON, D.C. 20038 * 202 833-8822
'

FAX: 202-833 3877 E-MAIL 102650.41@COMPUSERVE.COM DATA: 202-833-8159 |
!

June 13,1996 CEkT. MAIL Z 784 916 495

I
I
|

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
License Fee & Accounts Receivable Branch :
P.O. Box 954514
St. Louis, MO 63195-4514

RE: Inv.No. AM1157-96
License No. 08-3006-01 - $800.00

Gentlemen:

We are in receipt this date of the above referenced invoice for the 1996 fee for the referenced
license.

This license is no longer in effect; therefore, the invoice should not have been issued and
should now be cancelled. We did not, nor do we, owe this money.

Please confirm in writing that this invoice has been cancelled. Thank you.

Very truly yours,.

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, PE
President
KCE Structural Engineers, PC

AEK:msd
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U. < S. !"1E AR- REGUL ATORY COMMISSIO'''i' C
*

.

FY 94 C hual Matcriols Foo Invoic U.. .

1( Porled 10/1/1995 - 9/30/1996
10 CFR 171.16.,

..
.,

Invoice Date License Anniversary Month Invoice-Number
usan======== ========================= ==============.
-06/11/1996 December' '

AM1157-96'

KCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, PC
ATTENTION: RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER <

,

'1818. JEFFERSON PLACE, NW "|
.

WASNINGTON DC 20036-,

,

I;
.. .

| ***** Mark'TNIS COPY.-with'any billing address changes *****
i

i License / Approval /

!3'
Registration / Code Annual Fee ,

.

].CortifIcato' Number AA905 Category (s) Fee Amount-
san =============== ===== ======s==== =============== r

08-30006-01 ANN' 3P e 800.004-

;,

_______________

TOTAL: 4 800.00 |
.

! '

TOTAL INVOICE: 4 800.00 ;

*

Amount Billed Represents 50% Proration i

4 ;
-

,
'

'Mako Checks Payable To ;

a====================== -

-U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission <=== This PO Box address is
Liconse Fee-& Accounts Receivable Branch <=== for receipt of payments '

,

PO Box 954514 <=== only. i

: St. Louis, MO 63195-4514
,

'For terms and conditions see attached. )! Quostions: call 301/415-7554.

t

,

wwm*********************w*****wn |* * i

* PAYMENT C0PY a i
m. *

MMMNNMMMMMWNMMWNMMMMMMMMMMMWWMNN
i

===> To ensure accurate credit, return this copy of the <=== |
.

.

. ===> Invoice with your payment.. Processing may be <=== |*- ===> delayed if the invoice is not included.- <=== i.

!

,

!

!

;

&

_ _.__m . ._______m_ + >__ r + - - - + - -
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& UNITED STATESy
4 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20eeH001g

April 1,.1996,,,,, .
.

KCE Structural Engineers, P C. <-

ATTN: Mr. Allyn E. Kilsheimer PE

President
1818 Jefferson Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dear Mr. Kilsheimer:

I am responding to ycur March 11, 1996, letter in which you requested an

extention of time to respond to the Order Suspending License No. 08-30006-01

dated February 6. 1996. Your request for an extension was not filed within

the 30 day period stated in the Order. Therefore, your. license wa_s suspended

on March 6, 1996. You further stated that your records do not agree with ours

as told to Mrs. Arca. You provided Mrs. Arca with copies of payments made for

your 1994 invoice (Invoice No. AM02458-94). Mrs. Arca informed your secretary

on January 3, 1996, that the checks were for the 1994 invoice and that payment

was due for the 1995 invoice. Your license was suspended for nonpayment of

the 1995 annual fee (Invoice No. AM02390-95).

Sincerely, ,

Ch',

Diane B. Dandois, Chief
License Fee and Accounts Receivable Branch
Division of Accounting and Finance
Office of the Controller

>

'

.

~
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CONSULT 1Nd ENGINEERS o
181o nFFERSON PLACE, N.W. o WASHINurvN, DE 20036 o 202 833 8622).

FAX: 202 833 3877 '

DATA:202-833 8159.
,,

*/

N'

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: 6/09/95
'

-

TO:
Nicorita Arca(US-NRC)

Fax #: 301-415-5387

FROM: Allyn E. Kilsheimer,1 E '

RE: Cert. of Small Endty Status
Inv. No. AM02458-94

THERE WILL BE 2 PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET.

COMMENTS: Per your faxed instructions last week, attached please find completed
NRC Form 826.

LGE MUE AMEAO .Suf5M M EO
m s Fos s T w 'E

-
-

Prepared by msd @
Sent by // .' am/pm

.

.

s. q
.

a-.

u u.sa JK%E.

WOffillON L t rot $f s AT ONS.
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TO: Nicorita Arca(US-NRC)

Fax #: 301-415-5387

FROM: Margaret Devenney

RE: Inv.No. AM02458-94 i
|

i

THERE WILL BE 2 PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET. !

:

COMMENTS: Here is copy of our check, which is being mailed today per your
instructions to the address on the invoice (License Fee & Debt
Collection Branch / PO Box 95414 / St. Louis MO 63195). Thank !
you again for your assistance in this matter.
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i, .CONSULTIN3 ENEINEERS o 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. o WASHINGTON, D.C. 2 036 o 202 633-8622'--

m.
' FAX: 202-833-3877 DATA: 202-833-8159

s

'

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: 6/22/95

TO: Nicorita Arca(US-NRC)

Fax #: 301-415-5387

FROM: Margaret Devenney

RE: Inv.No. AM02458-94

THEIE WILL BE 2 PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET.
.

COMMENTS: Here is copy of our check, which is being mailed today per your
instructions to the address on the invoice (License Fee & Debt
Collection Branch / PO Box 95414 / St. Louis MO 63195). Thank
you again for your assistance in this matter.

Prepared by msd @ 23cA~
Sent by @ am/pm
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Nuclear Regulatory Comm. |mn oF

Office of the Controller - Attn: Mrs. Arca I

Washington, DC 20555
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K C E STRUCTURAL ENGNEERS. P.C.
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20036

11020

Annual License Fee #08-30006-01 540.80

Inv. No. AMO2458-94 (as adjusted) 540.80

11020 |
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o Unite.d States Nuclear Regulatory (%==4 salon j~c

License Fee & Debt Collection Notice i,

!

Natice Date Invoice Number |,

=som=my======= )===========

11/29/94 AM02458-94 !
-

DEL 1NQUENT NOTIC2 j

\
-

i

KCE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, PC
ATTN: RADIATION SAFETY OFFICEP 'AM02458-94 Lic. # 08-30006-01
1810 JEFFERSON PLACE, NW'

NASHINGTON, DC 20036~ l

4

> <

08/20/94 original Invoiced Amount $ 2,470.00 j
Accumulated Interest e 3.M 20.51 !

'Adatuistrative Coat 40.00
Penalty Amount e C.0is 41.01

,

|Payment (s) 0.00
=m2m=========

Total Amount Due $ 2,571.52

Eako Checks Payable To:
ommmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmu
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission <sma This PO Box address is for
License Fee & Debt Collection Branch <m== receipt of payments only. 1

PO Cox 954514 '

St. Louis, MO 63195-4514
,

*

> <;
'

See terms and conditions attached. Que.stions: call (301) 415-7554
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KCE STgCTURAL ENGINEERg P.C.
'

,
,

,

CONSULTING ENGINEERS o 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. o WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 o 202 833-8622* '.
.

* FAX: 202-833 3877 DATA: 202-833-8159

s

.

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: 6/09/95

TO: Nicorita Arca (US-NRC)

Fax #: 301-415-5387

FROM: Allyn E. Kilsheimer, PE

RE: Cert. of Small Entity Status
Inv. No. AM02458-94

' THERE WILL BE 2 PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER JHEET.

COMMENTS: Per your faxed instn:ctions last week, attached please find completed
NRC Form 826.

.

Prepared by msd @ Jg/pmSent by @ am
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FACSIMil.E COVER SHEET
.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMM. PAGES SENT + COVER SHEET S'

. L.F.D.C.B DA TE SEND T-%ff '

OFFICE l' THE CdNTROLLER FROM: NICOMTA ARCA
WAtH6.401G?!. 9.C. 20555 1ELEPHONE:(301) 415B248

FAX NUMBER: (301}d15-5387
.

'

.
. .

,

,

TO: *aE .Mank A.e crAxuu
,

;

ADDR. ,*riv TJ/> M MNo M W.
/aun,A 3.e . .= u.

JWa.* k'

FAX H aon- rn- 37.W PHONE # . son- iss26>a -.

'
.

I CALL ME:
URGENT!!!.

DID YOU KNOW7.
F.Y.Ii

; PER YOUR REQUEST---
~

MAKE A NOTE _-
'

FOR YOUR APPROVAL
i PER OUR CONVERSATION 7
I COMMENTS REQUESTED

_

COMMENTS:
- ).d4A4L- WW ~~LL.i do4.ns. e4|Ala 0 && .

/i

v oMA /?l.1 m c/ c a. |/ 6& v6 w. J wW'
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NOTE: ONLY LICEN4EE8 WHO SEtK TO QUALIFY A8 A SMALL ENTITY FOR PURPOSES 0F AN
.

PEES IMPOSED UNDRM id CPR PART 171, SHOULD COMPLETE NRC PORM sieNUAL
,'

, .

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING NRC FORM 626
1. File a separate NRC Form sto for each annual fee Irwoice

.,

.

2. Complete all hems on NRC Fome 628 as follows:
(NOTE:

Incomplete forms will be retumed as unneceptable)
,

The license number and invoice number must be entered exactfy as they appear on the ::nnuti fee in
*

voicei

The licensee's name and address must be entered as they appear on the invo'co. Name and/or address
*

changes for billing purposes must De annotated on the invoice. Correcttng the name and/or address on
.

NRC Form 824 or on the invoice does not constitute a request to amend the Ikara

* Check the appropriate else standard under wNch the licensee quellfles as a small entay. Check one box-

only. Note the following:

a. The alze standards apply to the lloonsee, not the individual authorited users flated in the license.'

i

b. A subsidiary of a large entity does not qualify as a small entity under the NRC's size standr18.

c. Gross annuet receipts as used in the 61ae standards includes all revenue in whatever form received or
accrued from whatever sources, not solely receipts from licensed activillw.. ~ For purposes'of tNs '
certlhcation the grote annual receipts reported on the licensee's last tax return should be used to
determine eligib8ty for small entity status.

d. Ucensees closelNed by the NRC as medical lastRutions do not Qualify under the private practicephyelcian ette standerst A medical inattution to defined in 10 CFR 35 2 to be an organization in which
eeverd rnedical discipilnes are practiced. Medical prhate practice licentes are issued. pursuant to 10
CFR 35.12- to a physic!an or physicians for the possession anc use of radionuchdes in well estabilshed
diagnostic and therapeutto procedures usually in their offices outside a medical lnatitution*

i .

e. Govemmental jurisdictions referred to in the 6iae standards are govemments of cities, counties, towns.?
townships. vflages ochool districts, or special distrtets,e

t. An educational InstRution referred to in the size standards is an entry whc;e primary function is
education, whose programs are accredited by a nationally recognised act,rediting egency or association.
who is legally authorised to provide a program of ugantted instruction or study. who provides an
educational program for which it swards academic cegrees, and whose educational programs areavalable to the public.

The owner of the entty, or en official empowered to act on behalf of the enttry, must sign and date the
.

centfloation.

3. Suomit the required reduced annual fee for each category appucable to the Heense, the origtnal completedNRC Form 82s. and the ' Payment Copy" of the invoice to:

Ucense Fee and Debt Cofioction 8 ranch
U.$. Nuclear Regulatory Commlaston
P. O. Box 964614
St. Louis. MO 63t964614

une rau m c

|
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FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
-

u.s. NUCLEAR REQULA TORY COMM. PAGES SENT + COVER SHEET S
. L.F.D.C.B DATE SENT: T-Els' '

,
.

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER FROM:NICOMTA ARCA
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555 7ELEPHONE:(301) 4166248

FAXNUMBER:(301M15 5387
-

.

TO: XeE . M n e A A .s l &tsk taL
'

.

ADDR. mv IJh M M$es N: W.
iuad.*adrr 2> .e . .w o u.,

"
QM<. Le-

i;

EAX # 20)- rn- 3f77 PHONE # .002- 733Jf za }ly,

CALL ME: d' C'e

(I(l@
URGENT!!! a' ;;

9~DID YOU KNOW7 g
F.Y.I<

PER YOUR REQUEST---
'

MAKE A NOTE
FOR YOUR APPROVAL
PER OUR CONVERSATION <
COMMENTS REQUESTED |

** !

JW dw.. zsd /Mm. SM 4 &.
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'
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CERTIFICATION OF SMAU. ENTITY STATUS
' *

FOR PURPOSES OF ANNUAL, FEES

IMP 08E0 UNDER 10 CFR PART 171 "CI"'' * **E"
FYD4

.
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3
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3

00vtRNMENTAL JUA180:CTON WITH A POPULAfl0N OP;
MAxlMUM ANNUAL Ftt PER LICENGEO CATE00AY

A 30 000 to 00.000
$1.400

g
LE$$ THAN 30.000

8 400
EDUCATIONAL INSTffUTCN THAT 66 $UPPORTEo sy A

e

QUALWYING 00VERNMENTAL JUR$QlCTCN WITH A
POPULATCN OP MAKIMUM ANNUE FEC PER LtCENStD CATEQORY

3 A 20 000 To 60.000
$1.000

5
; LESE THAN 30,000

$ a00I' i
EDUCATiOruL sNeTITUTf0N TMAT 14 NOT LTATE CR !

' - PV5LICLy SVPPORT20, AND M48 800 CA LE8$
i

EMP OYtts 81.000 {L

; __

'
CEATmCAfl0N

1%u versytteaan we be signed op noe emmer yf ske onesy nemed aboos . c sn q@eul emp**=ered an nel to beh6V f h
*\se**Q

l corpty that the above named NeiC BeeAsee quellflee se a emeft entify under the else piandarse estetrioned by the 74R0 f
November 8. teet, (60 PR teef tl eadle eseereanoe wth T1H so. Cooo et 5.eeres Rogwiertens Pan 171 se revlwa iW FA 57647or its floonosee on
i,sensee ewenties as e amen entsey ender one opeers e eine atenaard indtestee aneve.. . ) Tre

WAAMNCa la U G.C Geeuen 1001. Act et June 86.1648. 92 Stat. fee mahee et a ortmmel effense to innee a wtutdy free stawrnent et
representation a any Department er Ageney of the United Staus as to any snetter witnte its Niledlotten The out>mmet of
is punionamie Dy one or imprisonenent.at tegn. ans tot puipoeen et inse sonstoesoA may ree n in.

willfwt fatee stammerae
reveescon or evepencen of tne tioertoe. u

t
CEAftFvt'Nbtt PEN ALTYOF PEStA9V TWATTWE FOREGOING 15 TRUE AND CORAECT.

4
_ TYPED CR PAINTED peAnet ANo T4TLE

teGNAfumes DAYt

ec pow su c a

9thfet0 On tactCLaD P&P68
I

|



w
@g< w/ D .O o

I

I-

rs --
, , ,

NOTE: ONLY LICEN$tf8 WHO SEEK TO QUALIFY A8 A SMALL ENTTTY FOR PURPOBES OF AN
,

}, ?
PRES IMPOSED UNDER Ig CPR 68AMT 171. $NOULO COMPLETE NRC PORM 524NUAL

,
<,

.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING NRC TORM 626
1. Fue a separate NRC Form 626 for each annual fee invoice. .

2. Complete all items on NRC Form 526 as follows:
(NOTE:

incomplete forms was be retumed as unacceptable J'

The licen64 number and invoice number must be erwered ewactly se they appear Gn tne annual fee i
e

nvolco

changes for bliting purpo6es must be annotated on the invoice. Correcting the name and/or eddress onThe Itcensee's name and address must be entered as they appear on the invoice. Name and/or address
*

NRC Form 626 or on the invoice does not constitute a request to amend the license
.

only. Note the following: Check the appropriate size standed under which the Ilconsee quellfles as a smelt entity. Check one box
.

,

,

s. The size standards apply to the ilcentes, not the indMdual authorlied users listed kt the license.

b. A subsidtary of a large entity does not qusMy as a smau ent!!y under the NRC's alte standards.

c. Grose annual recolpts as used in the alte standards includes all revenue in whatever form rec &od or,

accrued from whatever sources. not solely rectlpts from licensed activfties Ier purposes of this
determine eng!baty for small entity status. certification. the gross enhuel receipte reporter 1 on the licensee's last tax tefum should be used to!

i:

d. Ucensees oletelhed by the NRC as medical lastitutions do not quellfy under the private practicephyelefan ette standard. A medicalinstitution is defined in 10 CFR 35 2 to be en organfration in which
i

several medleal dlaciplines are practiced
Medical ortvate practice Ilconses are issued, pursuant to 10

CFR 3512, to a phyeleien er pnysicians for the postetslon and use of radionucl6 des in well estabitshed
diagnostic and therapeut!o procedures usually in tholt offices outside a medical Institution

.

e Govemmentellurledletions referred to in the elle standards are govemments of crties, countise towns,
townships. villages. school diatricts. or special distrtets.

f.

An educationet instRution referred to in the olze standards le an entity whose primary function is
education. Whote programs are accrectled by a nationally recognized accrediting agency or association.
who is legally authorized to provide a program of o*ganized instruction or study, who provides an
educational program for which it awards academic cogrees, and whose educational programs areavalable to the public.

.

The owner of the entity, or en official empowered to act on behalf of the entity, must sign and cafe tha
*

Coftlficalbtl.,

3. Submt the required reduced annual fee for each category applicable to the license, the original completedNRC Form 626, and the ' Payment Copy" of the invoice to:

License Fee and Debt Collection Srsnch I
U.S. Nuolear Regulatory Commission'

P. O. Box 984514
St. Louis. MO 63196 4614

e vom a r.4
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KCE ST CTURAL ENGINEER P. C . EXHIBIT E7,,

. , CONSULTING ENGINEERS 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. o WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 o 202 833 8622o
.

a
' FAX: 202 8334877 DATA: 202433 8159

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
.

DATE: 6/09/95

TO: Nicorita Arca (US-NRC)

Fax #: 301-415-5387

FROM: Allyn E. Kilsheimer, PE

RE: Cert. of Small Entity Status
Inv. No. AM02458-94

THERE WILL BE 2 PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET.

COMMENTS: Per your faxed instructions last week, attached please find comple*ed
NRC Form 826.

-
-

Prepared by msd @
Sent by // @f. ' am g/
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CorJSULTING ENGINEERS e 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE. N.W. e WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 e 202-833 8622 -

FAX: 20243M DATA:2024334159

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

F

TO: Ms. Arca'

FAX NO: 301-415-5387 (NRC)

DATE: May 24,1995

FROM: Allyn E. Kilsheimer .

RE: Nuclear Device License JOB NO: -

TOTAL PAGES INCLUDING COVER 9

COMMENTS:

-

URGENT

;

TIME: /d T4 AM / PM EST
-

P/>SENT BY:

.a %
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|
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EXHIBIT E9''

KCE SgCTURAL ENGINEER, P.C.'.-

v-

4, CONSULTING ENGINEERS * 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. * WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 * 202 833 8622

* FAX. 202 833 3877 DATA: 202 833-8159

4]W,

May 24.1995

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
475 Allendale Road (

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415,

Attn: Ms. Arca

Re: KCE Structural Engineers, PC
License Fee for 1994
License #08-30006-01

l
Dear Ms. Arca, '

Please find enclosed the information which you requested regarding the transfer of our Nuclear |
Gauge to Ambric Engineering and Testing Associates of VA.

Our device was transferred to Ambric on December 1,1993.

If you have any further questions, or require more documentation on the above issue, please
feel free to call.

Very truly yours,.-

i

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.
President - I

KCE Structural Engineers, P.C.
.

1.

cc: Ms. Margaret S. Devenney / KCE
Mr. Robert Gottleib Esq. /fucker Flyer & Lewis

AEK:sjt
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,o ~ A-
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gCLEAR REGULATORY Conanamj vc....A. uNino st m a

Q [E
: n (\ -,

ff REGloN I
,

'

1 * 475 ALLENDALE MoAD
- p, KING oF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA M141s

* e..,*
-

O 1819N,

- Docket No. 030-33019- License No. 08-30006-01,

!

: KCE Stmetural Engineers, P.C.
ATTN: Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E~

President
1818 Jefferson Place, N.W.-

I Washington, DC 20036

i Subject: Closure of Confirmatory Action Inter (CAL) No. 1-93-022

i This letter refers to your December 6 and 7,1993 corrA in maponse to our
, November 30,1993 Confirmatory Action Letter and to the informadan that you provided to

!
'us'during the Enforcement Confenmce on January 25,1994.

|
.

!i Thank'you for informing us of the corrective and preventive actions darnmanted m your
!

letter. These actions will be examined during a future inspection of your finannad program. !
J

:

Reganiing the changes in your timarshle for the complaion of the ikans agreed to in CAL i
:

No.1-93-022 described in your December 6,1993 letter, we undenland that the gauge, if '

i returned to your possession, shall not be used until you receive wdtten anthorized from the
i NRC. Also, you stated during the Enforcement Conference that you may diarnatimm

licensed activities and that if you decide to continue to use the gange, penumme] that willi

operate it will be sent to the manufacturer's training conne and an maandmant request for a
1

- new Radiation Safety Officer will be submitted to NRC. If you demannine that licensed
activities will be discontinued, then you must complete the antiamad Parm NRC-314 and
submit it as a request for terminarian of your license to the hgiaa I office.

;.

! We have no further questions conceming the transfer oflicensed material to
Ambric Engincedng and Tcating Associates of VA., Inc. or to the nport of the theft of
licensed material documented in your December 7,1993 cw+y -'=- We are, closing,

-

CAL No.1-93-022.

Your cooperaticn with us is appreciated.
.

-.

Sincerely,

k.
; Charles W. B'ehl, Director

Division of Rrdistian Safety,

; and Safeguards

i.

t

~ , , , . , - - . . , ,,
-

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ - - - _ - _ _ _ .
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9 4

KdE Structural Engineers, 2-. .

{. Enclosure:.

' *
Form NRC-314

,.

i cc: .

'

Public Document Room (PDR)
'

Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC)
District of Columbia
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NUCLEAR GAUGE,'
TRANSFER TO AMBRIC

'

December 1, 1993

;. Record of Conversation with Steve Courtemansche of NRC.

To transfer KCE's'Nuc' lear Gauge over to Ambric Testing, KCE will,
,

have to adhere.to the following:
~

<

1.* ' Cbtain a copy of Ambric's Nuclear Gauge License (#45-15234-02)- .

- (This license must be kept in KCE's " transfer file" along with '
a copy of this record of conversation.)

,

2. Ambric must- be responsible for usage, storage and,

transportation to-and from the site, until such time as the
device will be transferred.back to KCE.-,

3. Once the device is transferred to Ambric it becomes their sole
responsibility.

4. Form 10CFR Part 30, Section 41' outlines the rules and
regulations for Transfer of By-product Material and paragraph
C defines transferror and transferee. (Keep a copy of this in
the transfer file) i

.
'

End of conversation.
,

I

I

|
..

.

!

-

J
.

-
;

!

|

|
.

,

l
!
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TRANSFER OF NUCLEAR GAUGE TO AMBRIC TESTING '
.,

;

Nuclear Gauge Testing Device
|
I

License # 08-30006-01 ,

!
-

!

KCE's Nuclear gauge was transferred to Americ Testing & Engineering -!
on December 1, 1993 at ~1:30 p.m.

!
;

Ambric has assumed responsibility for use of the gauge and will |
*

provide storage and transportation to and from the site.
|

,

Testing will commence at NASA'EOSDIS Building on-12/2/93.
.

Sue Tucker

12/1/93 i

. ,
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TRANSFER OF NUQLEAR GAUGE TO AMBRIC TESTING.

.

Nuclear Gauge Testing Device
License # 08-30006-01 ,

-

KCE's Nuclear gauge was, transferred to Ambric Testing & Engineering
on December 1, 1993 at -1:30 p.m.

Ambric has assumed responsibility for use of the gauge and will
provide storage and transportation to and from the site.
As agreed, Ambric are forwarding all Reciprocity Agreement
documentation to Maryland State Department for the Environment to
be processed.

At 2:35 p.m. Mr. Trump from Maryland's Department for the
Environment verbally approved Ambric to perform Nuclear Testing
with the gauge at NASA EOSDIS Building, Greenbelt, Maryland.

Testing will commence at NASA EOSDIS Building on 12/2/93.

Sue Tucker

12/1/93
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3 KCE STRUCT U R AL ENGIN EER S, P.C. r

4, a

CONSULTING ENGINEERS e 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. e WASHINGTON, D C. 20036 e 202 833 8622 -

DATA:2024334159FAX: 202433-3877
.

'

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
f

.
.

TO: Ms. Cheryl Buracker
,

FAX NO: 1-610-337-5393 (NRC)

DATE: December 13,1996

FROM: Allyn E. Kilsheimer

RE: Nuclear Device License JOB NO:

TOTAL PAGES INCLUDING COVER

p.
T

g([9COMMENTS:
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.

'

Steve Courtemanche / NRC / l-2d} -337-ppd)
(#

cc:

.

- TIME: / ' _AM/5 QT
,

SENT HY:
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.KCE STgTURAL ENGINEERgP.C.t . .

,
,

CONSULTING ENGINEERS * 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W. * WASHINGTL N, D.C. 20036 * 202-833-8622 1

FAX: 202-833-3877 .E MAIL 102S50.41@COMPUSERVE.COM DATA: 202-833-8159
!

.

December 13, 1996 .

J

j* '

,

Nuclear Regulatory Comtission
Region 1 i

4'75 Allendale Road |

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415
'

Attn: Ms. Cheryl Buracker

Re: KCE Structural Engineers, PC
'Troxler Nuclear Testing Device

License #08-30006-01"
,

Dear Ms.Buracker,

Please find attached form 314 asking again for our termination of
the duelear Gauge License which we originally asked for in 1993 and
three times subsequent to that. We would appreciate it if you can

cdvise us further as to whom we should forward our refractive
terministion request to so that we may correct the incorrect
billing and threat issues that we discussed.

|

Thanks for your help to.date.

We look forward to hearing from you shortly.

Very traly you

Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.

President
KCE Structural Engineers, P.C.

AEK:sjt

Enclosure

wW_v
57 _
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"Z"'.7%1*T!^'T.in.*% ''E.'%"#'&iaT': ,f:'La !! "'t..T'e,Mi'1"%"Oh#"$^o%"'!0^%,"'"#' c"s's



~-
.

.3400028 fXPeMt6 ost30/98' a

U.S. NUCLM UI.ATORY COMMISSION
APPR;VEO SY OY _ .

hMC FORIA 3M T8 C0hPLF Wifli fl04 MARD&fWtt IIEtietA9h C3;EffW-

Cat /Afl0 BlJRODI Pfeso emufu turs sseer7At .s owJ e wie a eaar e u fas Pm srs<e.u
DIF9eEAltok fMAI THf IACEJff IIAS Wie CLLAarJ O AAR6Attyt MaEs's EtollE 11t[towst

Je rJts 20.46(s)ft)fto)
tAcufMS RFJIA6ft IM 98t$11tftftf 688 IomtAh0 Cfp40tT8 MCH3p6 ppect rstreadftis < O es A2fe)a )(vej

|'Jgi, ,, , . . f",7,7,O't. ,7""',|$$"#f08,"e'to CFe TO 101 ){1)(Iv| "*"*""'""' r

mr. eent opers or manactwar Aun aucott.mewmsT04. oc 20$61 As sarjcv at sof

,

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS
1
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; (FOR LFMS USE)
:- INFORMATION FROM LTS

BETWEEN.-. .
. . . .

v LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCMr ARM = PROGRAM CODE: 03800
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